
Environmental Review for Activity/Project that is Categorically 
Excluded Subject to Section 58.5 

Pursuant to 24 CFR 58.35(a)

Project Information 

Project Name: Nuevo Estacionamiento Plaza del Mercado y Centro Urbano (PR‐CRP‐001142) 

Responsible Entity: Puerto Rico Department of Housing (PRDOH) 

Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Entity):  Municipality of Yauco 

State/Local Identifier: Puerto Rico / Yauco (PR‐CRP‐001142) 

Preparer:  José De La Rosa Reyes – Project Coordinator – Applied Engineering Group 

Certifying Officer Name and Title:  
Aldo A. Rivera Vázquez- Permits and Environmental Compliance Director 
Angel G. López Guzmán - Permits and Environmental Compliance Deputy Director 
María T. Torres-Bregón - Environmental Compliance Manager 
Sally Z. Acevedo-Cosme - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 
Pedro de León Rodríguez - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 
Ivelisse Lorenzo Torres - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 
Santa Ramírez Lebrón - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 
Janette I. Cambrelen - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 
Limary Vélez Marrero - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 
Mónica Machuca Rios - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 
Abdul Feliciano-Plaza - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 
Javier Mercado-Barrera - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 
Priscilla Toro-Rivera - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 

Consultant (if applicable):  

Direct Comments to: Puerto Rico Department of Housing at environmentcdbg@vivienda.pr.gov 

Project Location: Comercio Street Yauco, PR (Lat: 18.03534545, Lon: -66.85207347) 
Cadaster No. 361-084-124-06 
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Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]: 

The project consists of the rehabilitation and improvement of the existing paved area. The actual parking 
area is not well defined and lacks proper infrastructure. The project will comply with all applicable 
requirements of current codes and regulations. The proposal includes: 

• Removal and repaving of the existing asphalt.
• A new parking lot is designed to improve functionality, including ADA-compliant parking spaces.
• Creation of an ADA-compliant pedestrian access sidewalk at the northern exit, requiring the

removal of a portion of the chain-link fence.
• Verification and necessary improvements to the existing drainage system.
• Improvements to the parking lot gradients to ensure proper rainwater runoff.
• New planting areas with native trees in planters.
• Installation of solar lighting poles and electrical provisions for future security devices.

Excavation and Planting: 

• Excavations for leveling surface corrections are estimated to be 3-5 feet in some portions.
• The new trees will be planted in above the ground, concrete planters, and the solar poles will

require up to 3 feet footing depth.

Demolitions: 

• The demolition will involve removing the existing pavement, disassembling and disposing of
damaged sections of the cyclone fence.

• Demolishing the existing concrete bollards.
• The damaged drainage ditch will be removed to facilitate the upcoming construction activities

which includes improving the existing storm water drainage system.



Funding Information 

Grant Number HUD Program Funding Amount 
B-17-DM-72-0001

CDBG-DR $11,938,162,230.00 B-18-DP-72-0001
B-19-DP-78-0002
B-18-DE-72-0001

Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount:  $561,117.46 

Estimated Total Project Cost (HUD and non-HUD funds) [24 CFR 58.32(d)]: $561,117.46 

Compliance with 24 CFR 50.4, 58.5, and 58.6 Laws and Authorities 
Record below the compliance or conformance determinations for each statute, executive order, or regulation.  
Provide credible, traceable, and supportive source documentation for each authority. Where applicable, complete 
the necessary reviews or consultations and obtain or note applicable permits of approvals. Clearly note citations, 
dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references. Attach additional documentation as appropriate. 

Compliance Factors: Statutes, 
Executive Orders, and 
Regulations listed at 24 CFR 
§58.5 and §58.6

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? Compliance Determinations

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 and 58.6 
Airport Hazards 

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D 

Yes     No The closest civilian airport to the nearest property in the 
Project site is the Mercedita International Airport (PSE), 
located in Ponce Puerto Rico, approximately 19.14 
miles (101,251.2 feet) southwest of the project site. The 
closest military airport to the nearest property in the 
project site is the Luis Muñoz Marín (SJU), 
approximately 61.61 miles (325,036.8 feet) northeast of 
the project site. The project is not located within 15,000 
feet of a military airport, or 2,500 feet of a civilian 
airport. Consequently, the Project follows Airport 
Hazard requirements. 

Refer attachment 2. 
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Coastal Barrier Resources 

Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as 
amended by the Coastal Barrier 
Improvement Act of 1990 [16 USC 
3501] 

Yes     No According to the Coastal Barrier Resources System 
Mapper, the closest CBRS Unit is PR-82P: Punta Ballena, 
located approximately 5.55 miles (29,292 feet) 
northwest of the Project. Consequently, the Project 
follows Coastal Barrier Resources requirements.  

Refer to attachment 3. 
Flood Insurance 

Flood Disaster Protection Act of 
1973 and National Flood Insurance 
Reform Act of 1994 [42 USC 4001-
4128 and 42 USC 5154a] 

Yes     No According to Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) panel 
72000C1615H, effective as of April 19, 2005, the project 
site is located in flood Zone X, thus outside designated 
flood prone areas. As a result, the project site will not 
need flood insurance and is compliant with the NFIR
Act. For additional details, please refer to Attachment 4.  

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 & 58.5 
Clean Air 

Clean Air Act, as amended, 
particularly section 176(c) & (d); 40 
CFR Parts 6, 51, 93 

Yes     No The scope of the project does not involve new 
construction, land use conversion, or the development 
of public, commercial, or industrial facilities, nor does it 
include the development of five or more dwelling units. 
The site is within the Municipio of Yauco, which is in 
Attainment Area for all criteria pollutants. The nearest 
non-attainment municipality, Guayama, which is in 
non- attainment for SO2 1-hr (2010 standard), is 38 
miles (200,640 feet) from the site. As such, the project 
is in full compliance with Clean Air requirements. Refer 
to Attachments 5A-B.  

Coastal Zone Management 

Coastal Zone Management Act, 
sections 307(c) & (d) 

Yes     No  The proposed action at 3.59 miles (18,948 ft) from the 
zone delimited in the coastal vulnerability. 
Consequently, the Project follows Coastal Zone 
Management requirements. 

Refer to attachment 6. 
Contamination and Toxic 
Substances 

24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2) 

Yes     No According to the NEPAssist database, there are 
regulated sites within a 3,000-foot radius of the project 
site. However, a detailed analysis confirms that all these 
sites are either downstream from the project location 
or compliant with relevant regulations. An inspection 
for both asbestos and lead-based paint was conducted 
on February 14, 2024, by Abraham Rodriguez, a 
DRNA/AHERA certified inspector. Lead-based paint was 
identified on certain elements of the project site (see 
full report on appendix 7D), and a lead-based paint 
mitigation plan for its proper removal will be 
implemented by the general contractor prior to any 
construction works. Additionally, the inspection 
included physical assessments of suspected asbestos-
containing materials (ACM) within the park. No 
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suspected materials were observed, consequently no 
samples were taken. A site inspection was completed 
on October 18, 2023. No evidence of hazardous 
materials, contamination, toxic chemicals and gases, or 
radioactive substances were observed during the site 
inspection. Thus, there are no environmental concerns 
identified at the site. A review of nearby regulated sites 
using the EPA tool ECHO identified six (6) sites within a 
3,000-foot radius of the project site. One of the  
sites had reporting violations thre years ago.  Potential 
impacts of these nearby regulated sites were evaluated, 
considering factors such as pollution sources, 
emissions, and compliance information as well as 
distance to the project site. See attachment 6B for 
further information. Based on distance from the project 
site and absence of a significant violation, it was 
determined that these sites will not impact the project. 

The project does not involve long‐term occupancy, only
improvements of an existing parking (open parking). In 
accordance with CPD-23-103, this exemption means 
that radon considerations are not applicable to this 
analysis. 

Based on the above information, the project complies 
with Contamination and Toxic Substances 
requirements and a lead-based paint hazard mitigation 
plan will be required.  

For further details, please refer to the supporting 
documentation in Attachments 7A-D. 

Endangered Species 

Endangered Species Act of 1973, 
particularly section 7; 50 CFR Part 
402 

Yes     No 
     

The project scope applies for evaluation under the 
“Blanket Clearance Letter for Federally Sponsored 
Projects, Housing and Urban Development” issued by 
the USFWS and dated January 14, 2013. The Self- 
Certification was prepared, and Agency 
acknowledgement was obtained, dated 07/17/2024. 
Per the Official Species List form the U.S. Fish and 
Wildlife Service (USFWS) Information for Planning and 
Consultation (IPaC) website, the Puerto Rican Boa can 
be found but there are no critical habitats at this 
location, nearest critical habitat is at 10,197.6 feet from 
site. The project will have No Effect on this species or 
habitats due to the nature of the activities involved in 
the project. However, if a Puerto Rican Boa is 
encountered, work will cease until it moves off the site 
or, failing that, the Dept of Natural and Environmental 
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Resources (DNER) will be notified to relocate the Boa. 
Refer to Attachments 8A-C.

Explosive and Flammable Hazards 

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C 

Yes     No The proposed project does not include a hazardous 
facility that mainly stores, handles, or processes 
flammable or combustible chemicals such as bulk fuel 
storage facilities. Planned activities in the project area 
do not include installation of storage tanks. The project 
would not introduce new residents and would not 
involve an increase in employees or clients. Based on the 
examination of aerial and street views, it has been 
confirmed that there are no aboveground storage tanks 
within the acceptable separation distance. 

The Project is in compliance with Explosive and 
Flammable Hazards requirements. 

For further information refer to attachment 9.

Farmlands Protection

Farmland Protection Policy Act of 
1981, particularly sections 1504(b) 
and 1541; 7 CFR Part 658

Yes     No The project area does not include prime or unique 
farmland, or other farmland of statewide or local 
importance as identified by the U.S. Department of 
Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service 
NRCS (formerly the Soil Conservation Service). This 
project site is in urban lands classified as "Non‐Prime
Farmlands and thus the project would not convert farm‐
land to non‐farmland use. The Project is in compliance  
with the Farmlands Protection Policy Act. 
 

For further information refer to attachment 10.

Floodplain Management

Executive Order 11988, particularly 
section 2(a); 24 CFR Part 55 

Yes     No According to the PR Planning Board Advisory Base 
Flood Elevation maps, the project is not located 
within a flood zone. The 500-year floodplain methods 
was used to determine that the project site is not 
within a Federal Flood Risk Management Standard 
(FFRMS) floodplain. The project does not require an 8-
step decision-making process per 24 CFR §55.20. 
Therefore, the project is in compliance with Floodplain 
Management requirements and no mitigation is 
required. 

For further information refer to attachment 11A-C.

Historic Preservation

National Historic Preservation Act 
of 1966, particularly sections 106 
and 110; 36 CFR Part 800 

Yes     No The site was evaluated in December 2024 and updated 
in January and April 2025, by an SOI Qualified 
Architect/Architectural Historian and by an SOI 
Qualified Archaeologist. (See Attachment 12). On April 
30, 2025, the Puerto Rico State Historic Preservation 
Office (SHPO) SHPO concurred with a finding that the 
proposed project would have No Adverse Effect on 
Historic Properties.  
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The project follows Historic Preservation requirements 
of Section 106 of the NHPA. 

Refer to 106 package in attachment 12. 

Noise Abatement and Control 

Noise Control Act of 1972, as 
amended by the Quiet 
Communities Act of 1978; 24 CFR 
Part 51 Subpart B 

Yes     No The project only consists of improvements to a 
previously developed parking lot in the urban center of 
the municipality of Yauco.

The Project follows Noise Abatement and Control 
requirement. 

Sole Source Aquifers 

Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, as 
amended, particularly section 
1424(e); 40 CFR Part 149 

Yes     No There are no EPA sole source aquifers in Puerto Rico. 
Furthermore, the project consists of activities that are 
unlikely to have an adverse impact on groundwater 
resources. Nearest EPA sole aquifers is at approx. 
5,258,927.97 feet from project site. Therefore, the 
project is in compliance with Sole Source Aquifer 
requirements. Refer to Attachment 13.

Wetlands Protection 

Executive Order 11990, particularly 
sections 2 and 5 

Yes     No The National Wetlands Inventory (NWI) mapping 
indicates that there are no wetlands on the project site. 
The nearest riverine wetland is located 696 feet from 
the project site. Therefore, the project is in compliance 
with Wetlands Protection requirements. Refer to 
attachment 14.

Wild and Scenic Rivers

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 1968, 
particularly section 7(b) and (c) 

Yes     No 

Puerto Rico has only three Wild and Scenic Rivers (Río 
Mameyes, Río Icacos and Río De La Mina), located on 
the east side of Puerto Rico. The proposed Project is 
located on the south of Puerto Rico, approximately 
71.71 miles (378,197.60 feet) southwest of said 
rivers. As a result, the project will not impact any Wild 
and Scenic Rivers. Therefore, the project is in 
compliance with Wild and Scenic Rivers 
requirements.

Refer to attachment 15.

ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE

Environmental Justice

Executive Order 12898 

Yes     No On January 21, 2025, President Donald Trump issued 
the Executive Order titled "Ending Illegal 
Discrimination and Restoring Merit-Based 
Opportunity", which revoked Executive Order 12898 
and eliminated federal mandates requiring agencies 
to assess environmental justice impacts. 
Consequently, there is no longer a federal 
requirement to address environmental justice 
concerns in the environmental compliance review 
process.



Field Inspection (Date and completed by): 

The field inspection for this project was made on October 18, 2023, by José De La Rosa. 

Summary of Findings and Conclusions: 
During the site visit, data was collected to support the Environmental Review Record 
(ERR) process, ensuring compliance with the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) 
and other applicable regulations. Key areas of focus included identifying potential 
environmental impacts, evaluating the proximity to sensitive natural resources, and 
documenting existing land use. All properties are in urban land. No evidence of 
hazardous materials, contamination, toxic chemicals and gases, or radioactive 
substances were observed during the site inspection. In addition, there were no storage 
tanks, drums, distressed vegetation or other visible evidence of contamination found 
during the inspection. The project is not expected to have an impact on the natural or 
human environment, and the project area was found to be free of potential 
environmental concerns such as wetlands and endangered species habitat. The 
gathered data confirmed that the proposed project qualifies for a categorical exclusion, 
as it does not involve activities that could significantly alter the physical or 
environmental landscape. 

Mitigation Measures and Conditions [40 CFR 1505.2(c)] 
Summarize below all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to 
reduce, avoid, or eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-
compliance or non-conformance with the above-listed authorities and factors. These 
measures/conditions must be incorporated into project contracts, development 
agreements, and other relevant documents. The staff responsible for implementing 
and monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly identified in the mitigation plan. 

Law, Authority, or Factor Mitigation Measure

Contamination and Toxic Substances Removal of lead base paint following governing local 
agencies guidelines, regulations and methodology will 
take place.

Endangered Species If a Puerto Rican Boa is encountered, work will cease 
until it moves off the site or, failing that, the USFWS will 
be notified to relocate the Boa. 

Historic Preservation Should the Agency discover other historic properties at any 
point during project implementation, SHPO will be notified 
immediately. 
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§58.5. Complete consultation/mitigation protocol requirements, publish NOI/RROF and obtain
“Authority to Use Grant Funds” (HUD 7015.16) per Section 58.70 and 58.71 before committing or
drawing down any funds; OR
This project is now subject to a full Environmental Assessment according to Part 58 Subpart E due to
extraordinary circumstances (Section 58.35(c)).

Preparer Signature:  Date:   

Name/Title/Organization: José De La Rosa Reyes 

Certifying Officer Signature: Date:  

Name/Title:  

This original, signed document and related supporting material must be retained on file by the 
Responsible Entity in an Environmental Review Record (ERR) for the activity/project (ref: 24 CFR Part 
58.38) and in accordance with recordkeeping requirements for the HUD program(s).  

May 21, 2025

Determination: 

This categorically excluded activity/project converts to Exempt, per 58.34(a)(12) because there are 
no circumstances which require compliance with any of the federal laws and authorities cited at 
§58.5. Funds may be committed and drawn down after certification of this part for this (now)
EXEMPT project; OR
This categorically excluded activity/project cannot convert to Exempt because there are
circumstances which require compliance with one or more federal laws and authorities cited at
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5/22/2025

Priscilla M. Toro Rivera/ Environmental Specialist



 

Page 11 of 11 

List of attachments 
1 Project Map Area 
2 Airport Hazards Map 
3 Coastal Barrier Resources Map 
4 Flood Insurance Rate Map 
5 Clean Air: 

5A Non-attainment area map 
5B Greenbook Data 

6 Coastal Zone Map 
7 Contamination and Toxic Substances: 

7A Toxics map with 3,000ft buffer 
7B Toxic Summary Table 
7C Echo reports 
7D Lead-based paint and asbestos report 

8 Endangered Species: 
8A Critical Habitat Map 
8B Blanket Clearance Letter 
8C USFWS Self-Certification package 

9 Explosive and Flammables Hazards Map 
10 Farmland Classification: 

10A PR Planning Board Terrain Use Map 
10B USDA Web Soil Survey Map 

11 Floodplain Management 
11A FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map 
11B FEMA Preliminary Flood Insurance Map 
11C FEMA Advisory Base Flood Elevation Map 

12 SHPO Consultation Package 
13 Sole Source Aquifers Map 
14 Wetlands Map 
15 Wild & Scenic Rivers Map 

 
 



  

Attachment 1: Area of Potential Effect/ Project Site Nuevo Estacionamiento Plaza del Mercado y Centro Urbano 
Location: Comercio Street Yauco, PR (0018.03534545, -66.85207347) 
Source: Google Earth 
Website: https://earth.google.com/web/ 
Author: Applied Engineering Group 

Project Site 



 

 

  

Attachment 2: Airport Hazards 
Project Nuevo Estacionamiento Plaza del Mercado y Centro Urbano, Municipality of Yauco, (PR-CRP-0001142) 
Location: Comercio Street Yauco, PR (0018.03534545, -66.85207347) 
Source: NEPAssist 
Website: https://nepassisttool.epa.gov/nepassist/nepamap.aspx                  
Author: Applied Engineering Group 
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CBRS

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Coastal Barrier Resources Act Program, Esri, HERE, Garmin, (c)
OpenStreetMap contributors
Source: Esri, Maxar, Earthstar Geographics, and the GIS User Community

April 23, 2025
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0 3.5 71.75 km

1:133,243

This page was produced by the CBRS Mapper
 

This map is for general reference only. The Coastal Barrier Resources System (CBRS) boundaries depicted on this map are representations of
the controlling CBRS boundaries, which are shown on the official maps, accessible at https://www.fws.gov/library/collections/official-coastal-
barrier-resources-system-maps. All CBRS related data should be used in accordance with the layer metadata found on the CBRS Mapper
website.

The CBRS Buffer Zone represents the area immediately adjacent to the CBRS boundary where users are advised to contact the Service for an
official determination (https://www.fws.gov/service/coastal-barrier-resources-system-property-documentation) as to whether the property or
project site is located "in" or "out" of the CBRS.

CBRS Units normally extend seaward out to the 20- or 30-foot bathymetric contour (depending on the location of the unit). The true seaward

CBRS Buffer Zone

CBRS Units

Otherwise Protected Area

System Unit

Attachment 3: Costal Barrier Resources 
Project Nuevo Estacionamiento Plaza del Mercado y Centro Urbano, Municipality of Yauco, (PR-CRP-0001142) 
Location: Comercio Street Yauco, PR (0018.03534545, -66.85207347) 
Source: USFWS Coastal Barrier Resources System Mapper 
Website: https://fwsprimary.wim.usgs.gov/CBRSMapper-v2/  
Author: Applied Engineering Group 
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Attachment 4: Flood Insurance 
Project Nuevo Estacionamiento Plaza del Mercado y Centro Urbano, Municipality of Yauco, (PR-CRP-0001142) 
Location: Comercio Street Yauco, PR (0018.03534545, -66.85207347) 
Source: FEMA Flood Map Services Center 
Website: https://msc.fema.gov/portal/home  
Author: Applied Engineering Group 
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Attachment 5A: Nonattainment Map 
Project Nuevo Estacionamiento Plaza del Mercado y Centro Urbano, Municipality of Yauco, (PR-CRP-0001142) 
Location: Comercio Street Yauco, PR (0018.03534545, -66.85207347) 
Source: NEPAssist 
Website: https://nepassisttool.epa.gov/nepassist/nepamap.aspx 
Author: Applied Engineering Group 
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Attachment 5B Greenbook Data 

 
 

  





Attachment 6: Coastal Zone 
Project Nuevo Estacionamiento Plaza del Mercado y Centro Urbano, Municipality of Yauco, (PR-CRP-0001142) 
Location: Comercio Street Yauco, PR (0018.03534545, -66.85207347) 
Source: Puerto Rico Coastal Vulnerability Viewer 
Website: Puerto Rico Coastal Vulnerability Viewer (arcgis.com) 
Author: Applied Engineering Group 
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Attachment 7A: Toxics Map with 3,000 ft buffer 
Project Nuevo Estacionamiento Plaza del Mercado y Centro Urbano, Municipality of Yauco, (PR-CRP-0001142) 
Location: Comercio Street Yauco, PR (0018.03534545, -66.85207347) 
Source: NEPAssist 
Website: https://nepassisttool.epa.gov/nepassist/nepamap.aspx 
Author: Applied Engineering Group 



ID EPA Facility Distance 
from Project 

Site 

Direction 
from Project 

Site 

Description Compliance Status 

1 RCRA 1,637 ft NW ESSO STANDARD OIL CO - PR 
CO-408 

No violation 

2 RCRA 789 ft SE ESSO STANDARD OIL CO PR 2P-
397 

No violation 

3 CWA 400 ft SE Municipality of Yauco Unknown 
4 RCRA 823 ft SE PREPA - YAUCO TECHNICAL 

OPERATIONS OFFICE 
No violation 

5 CWA 2,600 ft NW SARTORIUS STEDIM FILTERS, 
INC. - MB 

No violation 

6 RCRA 2,800ft NW FARMACIA EL AMAL 36 No violation 

Attachment 7B: EPA Contamination and Toxic Substances 

Project Nuevo Estacionamiento Plaza del Mercado y Centro Urbano, Municipality of Yauco, (PR-CRP-0001142) 
Location: Comercio Street Yauco, PR (0018.03534545, -66.85207347) 
Source: EPA ECHO REPORTS  
Website: https://echo.epa.gov/facilities/facility-search/results  
Prepared by: Applied Engineering Group 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment 7C ECHO Reports 
 

  



4/21/25, 12:16 PMDetailed Facility Report | ECHO | US EPA

Page 1 of 3https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110006537738

Detailed Facility Report
FARMACIA EL AMAL 36

YAUCO PLAZA LOCAL 8, YAUCO, PR 00698

FRS (Facility Registry Service) ID: 110006537738

EPA Region: 02

Latitude: 18.039838

Longitude: -66.860094

Locational Data Source: RCRAINFO

Industries: --

Indian Country: N

Enforcement and Compliance Summary
Statute RCRA

Compliance Monitoring Activities (5 years) --

Date of Last Compliance Monitoring Activity --

Compliance Status No Violation Identified

Qtrs in Noncompliance (of 12) 0

Qtrs with Significant Violation 0

Informal Enforcement Actions (5 years) --

Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years) --

Penalties from Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years) --

EPA Cases (5 years) --

Penalties from EPA Cases (5 years) --

Regulatory Information
Clean Air Act (CAA): No Information

Clean Water Act (CWA): No Information

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA):  Active VSQG,
(PRR000013847)

Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA): No Information

Other Regulatory Reports
Air Emissions Inventory (EIS): No Information

Greenhouse Gas Emissions (eGGRT): No Information

Toxic Releases (TRI): No Information

Compliance and Emissions Data Reporting Interface (CEDRI): No Information

Go To Enforcement/Compliance Details
Known Data Problems <https://epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems>

Facility Summary

Facility/System Characteristics

FRS 110006537738 N 18.039838 -66.860094

RCRAInfo RCRA PRR000013847 VSQG Active (H ) N 18.039838 -66.860094

Facility Address

FRS 110006537738 FARMACIA EL AMAL 36 YAUCO PLAZA LOCAL 8, YAUCO, PR 00698 Yauco Municipio

Facility/System Characteristics

System Statute Identifier Universe Status Areas Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude

System Statute Identifier Facility Name Facility Address Facility County

https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110006537738#
https://echo.epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems
https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110006537738#
https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110006537738#
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RCRAInfo RCRA PRR000013847 FARMACIA EL AMAL 36 YAUCO PLAZA LOCAL 8, YAUCO, PR 00698 Yauco Municipio

Facility SIC (Standard Industrial
Classification) Codes

No data records returned

Facility NAICS (North American Industry
Classification System) Codes

No data records returned

Facility Tribe Information

No data records returned

Compliance Monitoring History Last 5 Years

No data records returned

Entries in italics are not included in ECHO's Compliance Monitoring Activity counts because they are not compliance monitoring strategy
<https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs> activities or because they are not counted as inspections within EPA’s Annual Results
<https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results>. 

Compliance Summary Data

RCRA PRR000013847 No 04/19/2025 0 04/18/2025

Three-Year Compliance History by Quarter
Statute Program/Pollutant/Violation

Type
QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 QTR 5 QTR 6 QTR 7 QTR 8 QTR 9 QTR 10 QTR 11 QTR 12+

RCRA (Source ID: PRR000013847) 07/01-09/30/22 10/01-12/31/22 01/01-03/31/23 04/01-06/30/23 07/01-09/30/23 10/01-12/31/23 01/01-03/31/24 04/01-06/30/24 07/01-09/30/24 10/01-12/31/24 01/01-03/31/25 04/01-06/30/25

Facility-Level Status
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified

Violation Agency

Informal Enforcement Actions Last 5 Years

No data records returned

Entries in italics are not counted as "informal enforcement actions" in EPA policies pertaining to enforcement response tools.

Formal Enforcement Actions Last 5 Years

No data records returned

Enforcement and Compliance

Environmental Conditions

Watersheds

No data records returned

Assessed Waters From Latest State Submission (ATTAINS)

No data records returned

Air Quality Nonattainment Areas

System Identifier SIC Code SIC Description System Identifier NAICS Code NAICS Description

Reservation Name Tribe Name EPA Tribal ID Distance to Tribe (miles)

Statute Source ID System Activity Type Compliance Monitoring Type Lead Agency Date Finding (if applicable)

Statute Source ID Current SNC (Significant Noncompliance)/HPV (High Priority Violation) Current As Of Qtrs with NC (Noncompliance) (of 12) Data Last Refreshed

Statute System Source ID Type of Action Lead Agency Date

Statute System Law/
Section

Source
ID

Type of
Action

Case
No.

Lead
Agency

Case
Name

Issued/ Filed
Date

Settlements/
Actions

Settlement/
Action Date

Federal Penalty
Assessed

State/ Local Penalty
Assessed

Penalty Amount
Collected

SEP
Value

Comp Action
Cost

12-Digit WBD (Watershed Boundary
Dataset) HUC (RAD (Reach Address

Database))

WBD (Watershed Boundary Dataset)
Subwatershed Name (RAD (Reach Address

Database))

State Water Body Name (ICIS
(Integrated Compliance Information

System))

Beach
Closures

Within Last
Year

Beach Closures
Within Last Two

Years

Pollutants
Potentially Related

to Impairment

Watershed with ESA (Endangered
Species Act)-listed Aquatic

Species?

State Report Cycle Assessment Unit ID Assessment Unit Name Water Condition Cause Groups Impaired Drinking Water Use Ecological Use Fish Consumption Use Recreation Use Other Use

https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs
https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results
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No data records returned

Pollutants

Toxics Release Inventory History of Reported Chemicals Released or Transferred in
Pounds per Year at Site

No data records returned

Toxics Release Inventory Total Releases and Transfers in Pounds by Chemical and Year

No data records returned

Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (1-Mile Radius)
This section provides demographic information regarding the community surrounding the facility. ECHO compliance data alone are not su!icient to determine
whether violations at a particular facility had negative impacts on public health or the environment. Statistics are based upon the 2022 American Community Survey
(ACS) 5-year Summary and are accurate to the extent that the facility latitude and longitude listed below are correct. Census boundaries and demographic data for U.S.
Territories are based on the "2020 Island Areas Demographic Profiles" from the U.S. Census Bureau. EPA’s spatial processing methodology considers the overlap
between the selected radii and ACS census block groups in determining the demographics surrounding the facility. For more detail about this methodology, see the
DFR Data Dictionary <https://epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic>.

Total Persons 10,461

Population Density 3,358/sq.mi.

Housing Units in Area 5,680

Percent People of Color 99%

Households in Area 3,768

Households on Public Assistance 481

Persons With Low Income 8,020

Percent With Low Income 77%

Radius of Selected Area 1 mi.

Center Latitude 18.039838

Center Longitude -66.860094

Total Area --

Land Area 100%

Water Area 0%

Less than $15,000 1,628 (43.25%)

$15,000 - $25,000 723 (19.21%)

$25,000 - $50,000 908 (24.12%)

$50,000 - $75,000 334 (8.87%)

Greater than $75,000 171 (4.54%)

Children 5 years and younger 439 (4%)

Minors 17 years and younger 1,876 (18%)

Adults 18 years and older 8,587 (82%)

Seniors 65 years and older 2,318 (22%)

White 7,413 (71%)

African-American 0 (0%)

Hispanic-Origin 10,392 (99%)

Asian 0 (0%)

Hawaiian/Pacific Islander 0 (0%)

American Indian 24 (0%)

Other/Multiracial 1,703 (16%)

Less than 9th Grade 949 (12.32%)

9th through 12th Grade 397 (5.15%)

High School Diploma 2,691 (34.92%)

Some College/2-year 720 (9.34%)

B.S./B.A. (Bachelor of Science/Bachelor of Arts) or More 2,354 (30.55%)

Community

Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)

TRI Facility ID Year Air Emissions Surface Water Discharges O!-Site Transfers to POTWs (Publicly Owned Treatment Works) Underground Injections Disposal to Land Total On-Site Releases Total O!-Site Transfers

Chemical Name

General Statistics (ACS (American Community Survey))

Geography

Income Breakdown (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Households (%)

Age Breakdown (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)

Race Breakdown (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)

Education Level (Persons 25 & older) (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)

https://echo.epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic
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Detailed Facility Report
SARTORIUS STEDIM FILTERS, INC. - MB

PR 128, YAUCO, PR 00698

FRS (Facility Registry Service) ID: 110070033311

EPA Region: 02

Latitude: 18.039588

Longitude: -66.859028

Locational Data Source: NPDES

Industries: --

Indian Country: N

Enforcement and Compliance Summary
Statute CWA

Compliance Monitoring Activities (5 years) --

Date of Last Compliance Monitoring Activity --

Compliance Status No Violation Identified

Qtrs in Noncompliance (of 12) 2

Qtrs with Significant Violation 2

Informal Enforcement Actions (5 years) --

Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years) --

Penalties from Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years) --

EPA Cases (5 years) --

Penalties from EPA Cases (5 years) --

Regulatory Information
Clean Air Act (CAA): No Information

Clean Water Act (CWA): Non-Major, Permit E!ective (PRR053326)

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA): No Information

Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA): No Information

Other Regulatory Reports
Air Emissions Inventory (EIS): No Information

Greenhouse Gas Emissions (eGGRT): No Information

Toxic Releases (TRI): No Information

Compliance and Emissions Data Reporting Interface (CEDRI): No Information

Go To Enforcement/Compliance Details
Known Data Problems <https://epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems>

Facility Summary

Facility/System Characteristics

FRS 110070033311 N 18.039588 -66.859028

ICIS-NPDES CWA PRR053326 Non-Major: General Permit Covered Facility E!ective Industrial Stormwater 02/28/2026 N 18.039864 -66.859379

Facility Address

FRS 110070033311 SARTORIUS STEDIM FILTERS, INC. - MB PR 128, YAUCO, PR 00698

ICIS-NPDES CWA PRR053326 SARTORIUS STEDIM FILTERS, INC. - MB PR 128, YAUCO, PR 00698 Yauco Municipio

Facility/System Characteristics

System Statute Identifier Universe Status Areas Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude

System Statute Identifier Facility Name Facility Address Facility County

https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110070033311#
https://echo.epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems
https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110070033311#
https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110070033311#
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Facility SIC (Standard Industrial
Classification) Codes

ICIS-NPDES PRR053326 2823 Cellulosic Manmade Fibers

ICIS-NPDES PRR053326 3081 Unsupported Plastics Film & Sheet

ICIS-NPDES PRR053326 3089 Plastics Products

Facility Industrial E!uent Guidelines

No data records returned

Facility NAICS (North American Industry
Classification System) Codes

No data records returned

Facility Tribe Information

No data records returned

Compliance Monitoring History Last 5 Years

No data records returned

Entries in italics are not included in ECHO's Compliance Monitoring Activity counts because they are not compliance monitoring strategy
<https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs> activities or because they are not counted as inspections within EPA’s Annual Results
<https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results>. 

Compliance Summary Data

CWA PRR053326 No 12/31/2024 2 04/18/2025

Three-Year Compliance History by Quarter
Statute Program/Pollutant/Violation

Type
QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 QTR 5 QTR 6 QTR 7 QTR 8 QTR 9 QTR 10 QTR 11

CWA (Source ID: PRR053326) 01/01-03/31/22 04/01-06/30/22 07/01-09/30/22 10/01-12/31/22 01/01-03/31/23 04/01-06/30/23 07/01-09/30/23 10/01-12/31/23 01/01-03/31/24 04/01-06/30/24 07/01-09/30/24

Facility-Level Status
Significant/Category

I Noncompliance
Significant/Category

I Noncompliance
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified

Quarterly Noncompliance
Report History

Failure to Report
DMR - Not Received

Failure to Report
DMR - Not Received

Resolved Resolved

Late or Missing Discharge
Monitoring Report (DMR)

Measurements

Counts of Late DMR
Measurements

4 12

Informal Enforcement Actions Last 5 Years

No data records returned

Entries in italics are not counted as "informal enforcement actions" in EPA policies pertaining to enforcement response tools.

Formal Enforcement Actions Last 5 Years

No data records returned

Enforcement and Compliance

Environmental Conditions

Watersheds

210100040202 Rio Yauco at mouth RIO YAUCO No No
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) |

Oxygen, dissolved (DO) | Phosphorus,
total (as P)

Yes

System Identifier SIC Code SIC Description

Identifier E!luent Guideline (40 CFR Part) E!luent Guideline Description

System Identifier NAICS Code NAICS Description

Reservation Name Tribe Name EPA Tribal ID Distance to Tribe (miles)

Statute Source ID System Activity Type Compliance Monitoring Type Lead Agency Date Finding (if applicable)

Statute Source ID Current SNC (Significant Noncompliance)/HPV (High Priority Violation) Current As Of Qtrs with NC (Noncompliance) (of 12) Data Last Refreshed

Statute System Source ID Type of Action Lead Agency Date

Statute System Law/
Section

Source
ID

Type of
Action

Case
No.

Lead
Agency

Case
Name

Issued/ Filed
Date

Settlements/
Actions

Settlement/
Action Date

Federal Penalty
Assessed

State/ Local Penalty
Assessed

Penalty Amount
Collected

SEP
Value

Comp Action
Cost

12-Digit WBD (Watershed Boundary
Dataset) HUC (RAD (Reach Address

Database))

WBD (Watershed Boundary Dataset)
Subwatershed Name (RAD (Reach

Address Database))

State Water Body Name (ICIS
(Integrated Compliance

Information System))

Beach
Closures

Within Last
Year

Beach Closures
Within Last Two

Years

Pollutants Potentially Related to
Impairment

Watershed with ESA
(Endangered Species Act)-

listed Aquatic Species?

https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs
https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results
https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report/dmr-measurements?p_frs_id=110070033311&p_npdes_id=PRR053326&p_missinglate=late&p_qmtype=quarter&p_qmvalue=2
https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report/dmr-measurements?p_frs_id=110070033311&p_npdes_id=PRR053326&p_missinglate=late&p_qmtype=quarter&p_qmvalue=10
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Assessed Waters From Latest State Submission (ATTAINS)

PR 2024 PRSR68A1 RIO YAUCO
Impaired - 303(d) Listed - With

Restoration Plan
NUTRIENTS | ORGANIC ENRICHMENT/OXYGEN

DEPLETION | PATHOGENS
Not Supporting

Not
Supporting

--
Not

Supporting
--

Air Quality Nonattainment Areas

No data records returned

DMR and TRI Multi-Year Loading Report

Pollutants

Toxics Release Inventory History of Reported Chemicals Released or Transferred in
Pounds per Year at Site

No data records returned

Toxics Release Inventory Total Releases and Transfers in Pounds by Chemical and Year

No data records returned

CWA (Clean Water Act) Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)
Pollutant Loadings

No data records returned

Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (1-Mile Radius)
This section provides demographic information regarding the community surrounding the facility. ECHO compliance data alone are not su!icient to determine
whether violations at a particular facility had negative impacts on public health or the environment. Statistics are based upon the 2022 American Community Survey
(ACS) 5-year Summary and are accurate to the extent that the facility latitude and longitude listed below are correct. Census boundaries and demographic data for U.S.
Territories are based on the "2020 Island Areas Demographic Profiles" from the U.S. Census Bureau. EPA’s spatial processing methodology considers the overlap
between the selected radii and ACS census block groups in determining the demographics surrounding the facility. For more detail about this methodology, see the
DFR Data Dictionary <https://epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic>.

Community

State Report
Cycle

Assessment
Unit ID

Assessment Unit
Name

Water Condition Cause Groups Impaired Drinking Water
Use

Ecological
Use

Fish
Consumption

Use

Recreation
Use

Other
Use

Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)

TRI Facility ID Year Air Emissions Surface Water Discharges O!-Site Transfers to POTWs (Publicly Owned Treatment Works) Underground Injections Disposal to Land Total On-Site Releases Total O!-Site Transfers

Chemical Name

NPDES ID Description

https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110070033311#
https://echo.epa.gov/trends/loading-tool/reports/multi-year-loading?permit_id=110070033311
https://echo.epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic
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Detailed Facility Report
PREPA - YAUCO TECHNICAL OPERATIONS OFFICE

49 MATIENZO CINTRO ST INT PR-116, YAUCO, PR 00698

FRS (Facility Registry Service) ID: 110004891467

EPA Region: 02

Latitude: 18.032723

Longitude: -66.851437

Locational Data Source: FRS

Industries: Utilities

Indian Country: N

Enforcement and Compliance Summary
Statute RCRA

Compliance Monitoring Activities (5 years) --

Date of Last Compliance Monitoring Activity --

Compliance Status No Violation Identified

Qtrs in Noncompliance (of 12) 0

Qtrs with Significant Violation 0

Informal Enforcement Actions (5 years) --

Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years) --

Penalties from Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years) --

EPA Cases (5 years) --

Penalties from EPA Cases (5 years) --

Regulatory Information
Clean Air Act (CAA): No Information

Clean Water Act (CWA): No Information

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA):  Active VSQG,
(PRR000000331)

Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA): No Information

Other Regulatory Reports
Air Emissions Inventory (EIS): No Information

Greenhouse Gas Emissions (eGGRT): No Information

Toxic Releases (TRI): No Information

Compliance and Emissions Data Reporting Interface (CEDRI): No Information

Go To Enforcement/Compliance Details
Known Data Problems <https://epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems>

Facility Summary

Facility/System Characteristics

FRS 110004891467 N 18.032723 -66.851437

RCRAInfo RCRA PRR000000331 VSQG Active (H ) N 18.03281 -66.852267

Facility Address

FRS 110004891467 PREPA - YAUCO TECHNICAL OPERATIONS OFFICE 49 MATIENZO CINTRO ST INT PR-116, YAUCO, PR 00698 Yauco Municipio

RCRAInfo RCRA PRR000000331 LUMA - YAUCO DISTRICT OFFICE LINES 49 MATIENZO CINTRO ST INT PR 116, YAUCO, PR 00698 Yauco Municipio

Facility/System Characteristics

System Statute Identifier Universe Status Areas Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude

System Statute Identifier Facility Name Facility Address Facility County

https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004891467#
https://echo.epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems
https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004891467#
https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004891467#
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RCRAInfo RCRA PRR000000331 LUMA - YAUCO DISTRICT OFFICE LINES 49 MATIENZO CINTRO ST INT PR 116, YAUCO, PR 00698 Yauco Municipio

Facility SIC (Standard Industrial
Classification) Codes

No data records returned

Facility NAICS (North American Industry
Classification System) Codes

RCRAInfo PRR000000331 22112 Electric Power Transmission, Control, and Distribution

Facility Tribe Information

No data records returned

Compliance Monitoring History Last 5 Years

No data records returned

Entries in italics are not included in ECHO's Compliance Monitoring Activity counts because they are not compliance monitoring strategy
<https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs> activities or because they are not counted as inspections within EPA’s Annual Results
<https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results>. 

Compliance Summary Data

RCRA PRR000000331 No 04/19/2025 0 04/18/2025

Three-Year Compliance History by Quarter
Statute Program/Pollutant/Violation

Type
QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 QTR 5 QTR 6 QTR 7 QTR 8 QTR 9 QTR 10 QTR 11 QTR 12+

RCRA (Source ID: PRR000000331) 07/01-09/30/22 10/01-12/31/22 01/01-03/31/23 04/01-06/30/23 07/01-09/30/23 10/01-12/31/23 01/01-03/31/24 04/01-06/30/24 07/01-09/30/24 10/01-12/31/24 01/01-03/31/25 04/01-06/30/25

Facility-Level Status
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified

Violation Agency

Informal Enforcement Actions Last 5 Years

No data records returned

Entries in italics are not counted as "informal enforcement actions" in EPA policies pertaining to enforcement response tools.

Formal Enforcement Actions Last 5 Years

No data records returned

Enforcement and Compliance

Environmental Conditions

Watersheds

No data records returned

Assessed Waters From Latest State Submission (ATTAINS)

No data records returned

Air Quality Nonattainment Areas

System Identifier SIC Code SIC Description System Identifier NAICS Code NAICS Description

Reservation Name Tribe Name EPA Tribal ID Distance to Tribe (miles)

Statute Source ID System Activity Type Compliance Monitoring Type Lead Agency Date Finding (if applicable)

Statute Source ID Current SNC (Significant Noncompliance)/HPV (High Priority Violation) Current As Of Qtrs with NC (Noncompliance) (of 12) Data Last Refreshed

Statute System Source ID Type of Action Lead Agency Date

Statute System Law/
Section

Source
ID

Type of
Action

Case
No.

Lead
Agency

Case
Name

Issued/ Filed
Date

Settlements/
Actions

Settlement/
Action Date

Federal Penalty
Assessed

State/ Local Penalty
Assessed

Penalty Amount
Collected

SEP
Value

Comp Action
Cost

12-Digit WBD (Watershed Boundary
Dataset) HUC (RAD (Reach Address

Database))

WBD (Watershed Boundary Dataset)
Subwatershed Name (RAD (Reach Address

Database))

State Water Body Name (ICIS
(Integrated Compliance Information

System))

Beach
Closures

Within Last
Year

Beach Closures
Within Last Two

Years

Pollutants
Potentially Related

to Impairment

Watershed with ESA (Endangered
Species Act)-listed Aquatic

Species?

State Report Cycle Assessment Unit ID Assessment Unit Name Water Condition Cause Groups Impaired Drinking Water Use Ecological Use Fish Consumption Use Recreation Use Other Use

Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)

https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs
https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results
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No data records returned

Pollutants

Toxics Release Inventory History of Reported Chemicals Released or Transferred in
Pounds per Year at Site

No data records returned

Toxics Release Inventory Total Releases and Transfers in Pounds by Chemical and Year

No data records returned

Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (1-Mile Radius)
This section provides demographic information regarding the community surrounding the facility. ECHO compliance data alone are not su!icient to determine
whether violations at a particular facility had negative impacts on public health or the environment. Statistics are based upon the 2022 American Community Survey
(ACS) 5-year Summary and are accurate to the extent that the facility latitude and longitude listed below are correct. Census boundaries and demographic data for U.S.
Territories are based on the "2020 Island Areas Demographic Profiles" from the U.S. Census Bureau. EPA’s spatial processing methodology considers the overlap
between the selected radii and ACS census block groups in determining the demographics surrounding the facility. For more detail about this methodology, see the
DFR Data Dictionary <https://epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic>.

Total Persons 9,749

Population Density 3,127/sq.mi.

Housing Units in Area 5,140

Percent People of Color 100%

Households in Area 3,376

Households on Public Assistance 415

Persons With Low Income 7,320

Percent With Low Income 76%

Radius of Selected Area 1 mi.

Center Latitude 18.032723

Center Longitude -66.851437

Total Area --

Land Area 100%

Water Area 0%

Less than $15,000 1,466 (43.44%)

$15,000 - $25,000 527 (15.61%)

$25,000 - $50,000 895 (26.52%)

$50,000 - $75,000 304 (9.01%)

Greater than $75,000 183 (5.42%)

Children 5 years and younger 456 (5%)

Minors 17 years and younger 2,030 (21%)

Adults 18 years and older 7,718 (79%)

Seniors 65 years and older 2,008 (21%)

White 6,702 (69%)

African-American 0 (0%)

Hispanic-Origin 9,704 (100%)

Asian 0 (0%)

Hawaiian/Pacific Islander 0 (0%)

American Indian 40 (0%)

Other/Multiracial 1,663 (17%)

Less than 9th Grade 745 (10.99%)

9th through 12th Grade 292 (4.31%)

High School Diploma 2,304 (34%)

Some College/2-year 736 (10.86%)

B.S./B.A. (Bachelor of Science/Bachelor of Arts) or More 2,139 (31.56%)

Community

TRI Facility ID Year Air Emissions Surface Water Discharges O!-Site Transfers to POTWs (Publicly Owned Treatment Works) Underground Injections Disposal to Land Total On-Site Releases Total O!-Site Transfers

Chemical Name

General Statistics (ACS (American Community Survey))

Geography

Income Breakdown (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Households (%)

Age Breakdown (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)

Race Breakdown (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)

Education Level (Persons 25 & older) (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)

https://echo.epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic
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Detailed Facility Report
MUNICIPALITY OF YAUCO

SANTIAGO BIBALDI STREET, YAUCO, PR 00698

FRS (Facility Registry Service) ID: 110044243850

EPA Region: 02

Latitude: 18.03403

Longitude: -66.85037

Locational Data Source: FRS

Industries: --

Indian Country: N

Enforcement and Compliance Summary
Statute CWA

Compliance Monitoring Activities (5 years) --

Date of Last Compliance Monitoring Activity 09/19/2011

Compliance Status Unknown

Qtrs in Noncompliance (of 12) 0

Qtrs with Significant Violation 0

Informal Enforcement Actions (5 years) --

Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years) --

Penalties from Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years) --

EPA Cases (5 years) --

Penalties from EPA Cases (5 years) --

Regulatory Information
Clean Air Act (CAA): No Information

Clean Water Act (CWA): Non-Major, Permit Expired; Compliance Tracking

Partially O! (PRR040077)

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA): No Information

Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA): No Information

Other Regulatory Reports
Air Emissions Inventory (EIS): No Information

Greenhouse Gas Emissions (eGGRT): No Information

Toxic Releases (TRI): No Information

Compliance and Emissions Data Reporting Interface (CEDRI): No Information

Go To Enforcement/Compliance Details
Known Data Problems <https://epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems>

Facility Summary

Facility/System Characteristics

FRS 110044243850 N 18.03403 -66.85037

ICIS-NPDES CWA PRR040077 Non-Major: General Permit Covered Facility Expired; Compliance Tracking Partially O! Urban Stormwater (Small MS4) 06/30/2021 N 18.03405 -66.84792

Facility Address

FRS 110044243850 MUNICIPALITY OF YAUCO SANTIAGO BIBALDI STREET, YAUCO, PR 00698

ICIS-NPDES CWA PRR040077 MUNICIPALITY OF YAUCO SANTIAGO BIBALDI STREET, YAUCO, PR 00698 Yauco Municipio

Facility/System Characteristics

System Statute Identifier Universe Status Areas Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude

System Statute Identifier Facility Name Facility Address Facility County

https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110044243850#
https://echo.epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems
https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110044243850#
https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110044243850#
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ICIS-NPDES CWA PRR040077 MUNICIPALITY OF YAUCO SANTIAGO BIBALDI STREET, YAUCO, PR 00698 Yauco Municipio

Facility SIC (Standard Industrial
Classification) Codes

No data records returned

Facility Industrial E!uent Guidelines

No data records returned

Facility NAICS (North American Industry
Classification System) Codes

No data records returned

Facility Tribe Information

No data records returned

Compliance Monitoring History Last 5 Years

No data records returned

Entries in italics are not included in ECHO's Compliance Monitoring Activity counts because they are not compliance monitoring strategy
<https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs> activities or because they are not counted as inspections within EPA’s Annual Results
<https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results>. 

Compliance Summary Data

CWA PRR040077 No 12/31/2024 0 04/18/2025

Three-Year Compliance History by Quarter
Statute Program/Pollutant/Violation

Type
QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 QTR 5 QTR 6 QTR 7 QTR 8 QTR 9 QTR 10 QTR 11 QTR 12

CWA (Source ID: PRR040077) 01/01-03/31/22 04/01-06/30/22 07/01-09/30/22 10/01-12/31/22 01/01-03/31/23 04/01-06/30/23 07/01-09/30/23 10/01-12/31/23 01/01-03/31/24 04/01-06/30/24 07/01-09/30/24 10/01-12/31/24

Facility-Level Status Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown

Quarterly Noncompliance
Report History

Undetermined Undetermined Undetermined Undetermined Undetermined Undetermined Undetermined Undetermined Undetermined Undetermined Undetermined Undetermined

Informal Enforcement Actions Last 5 Years

No data records returned

Entries in italics are not counted as "informal enforcement actions" in EPA policies pertaining to enforcement response tools.

Formal Enforcement Actions Last 5 Years

No data records returned

Enforcement and Compliance

Environmental Conditions

Watersheds

210100040202 Rio Yauco at mouth -- No No -- Yes

Assessed Waters From Latest State Submission (ATTAINS)

PR 2024 PRSR68A1 RIO YAUCO
Impaired - 303(d) Listed - With

Restoration Plan
NUTRIENTS | ORGANIC ENRICHMENT/OXYGEN

DEPLETION | PATHOGENS
Not Supporting

Not
Supporting

--
Not

Supporting
--

System Identifier SIC Code SIC Description

Identifier E!luent Guideline (40 CFR Part) E!luent Guideline Description

System Identifier NAICS Code NAICS Description

Reservation Name Tribe Name EPA Tribal ID Distance to Tribe (miles)

Statute Source ID System Activity Type Compliance Monitoring Type Lead Agency Date Finding (if applicable)

Statute Source ID Current SNC (Significant Noncompliance)/HPV (High Priority Violation) Current As Of Qtrs with NC (Noncompliance) (of 12) Data Last Refreshed

Statute System Source ID Type of Action Lead Agency Date

Statute System Law/
Section

Source
ID

Type of
Action

Case
No.

Lead
Agency

Case
Name

Issued/ Filed
Date

Settlements/
Actions

Settlement/
Action Date

Federal Penalty
Assessed

State/ Local Penalty
Assessed

Penalty Amount
Collected

SEP
Value

Comp Action
Cost

12-Digit WBD (Watershed Boundary
Dataset) HUC (RAD (Reach Address

Database))

WBD (Watershed Boundary Dataset)
Subwatershed Name (RAD (Reach Address

Database))

State Water Body Name (ICIS
(Integrated Compliance Information

System))

Beach
Closures

Within Last
Year

Beach Closures
Within Last Two

Years

Pollutants
Potentially Related

to Impairment

Watershed with ESA (Endangered
Species Act)-listed Aquatic

Species?

State Report
Cycle

Assessment
Unit ID

Assessment Unit
Name

Water Condition Cause Groups Impaired Drinking Water
Use

Ecological
Use

Fish
Consumption

Use

Recreation
Use

Other
Use

https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs
https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results
https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110044243850#


4/21/25, 11:42 AMDetailed Facility Report | ECHO | US EPA

Page 3 of 3https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110044243850

Air Quality Nonattainment Areas

No data records returned

DMR and TRI Multi-Year Loading Report

Pollutants

Toxics Release Inventory History of Reported Chemicals Released or Transferred in
Pounds per Year at Site

No data records returned

Toxics Release Inventory Total Releases and Transfers in Pounds by Chemical and Year

No data records returned

CWA (Clean Water Act) Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)
Pollutant Loadings

No data records returned

Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (1-Mile Radius)
This section provides demographic information regarding the community surrounding the facility. ECHO compliance data alone are not su!icient to determine
whether violations at a particular facility had negative impacts on public health or the environment. Statistics are based upon the 2022 American Community Survey
(ACS) 5-year Summary and are accurate to the extent that the facility latitude and longitude listed below are correct. Census boundaries and demographic data for U.S.
Territories are based on the "2020 Island Areas Demographic Profiles" from the U.S. Census Bureau. EPA’s spatial processing methodology considers the overlap
between the selected radii and ACS census block groups in determining the demographics surrounding the facility. For more detail about this methodology, see the
DFR Data Dictionary <https://epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic>.

Total Persons 8,477

Population Density 2,719/sq.mi.

Housing Units in Area 4,609

Percent People of Color 100%

Households in Area 2,944

Households on Public Assistance 384

Persons With Low Income 6,402

Percent With Low Income 76%

Radius of Selected Area 1 mi.

Center Latitude 18.03403

Center Longitude -66.85037

Total Area --

Land Area 100%

Water Area 0%

Less than $15,000 1,328 (45.15%)

$15,000 - $25,000 433 (14.72%)

$25,000 - $50,000 789 (26.83%)

$50,000 - $75,000 247 (8.4%)

Greater than $75,000 144 (4.9%)

Children 5 years and younger 429 (5%)

Minors 17 years and younger 1,745 (21%)

Adults 18 years and older 6,733 (79%)

Seniors 65 years and older 1,775 (21%)

White 5,853 (69%)

African-American 0 (0%)

Hispanic-Origin 8,432 (99%)

Asian 0 (0%)

Hawaiian/Pacific Islander 0 (0%)

American Indian 35 (0%)

Other/Multiracial 1,414 (17%)

Less than 9th Grade 693 (11.75%)

9th through 12th Grade 283 (4.8%)

High School Diploma 1,973 (33.46%)

Some College/2-year 674 (11.43%)

B.S./B.A. (Bachelor of Science/Bachelor of Arts) or More 1,799 (30.51%)

Community

Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)

TRI Facility ID Year Air Emissions Surface Water Discharges O!-Site Transfers to POTWs (Publicly Owned Treatment Works) Underground Injections Disposal to Land Total On-Site Releases Total O!-Site Transfers

Chemical Name

NPDES ID Description

General Statistics (ACS (American Community Survey))

Geography

Income Breakdown (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Households (%)

Age Breakdown (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)

Race Breakdown (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)

Education Level (Persons 25 & older) (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)

https://echo.epa.gov/trends/loading-tool/reports/multi-year-loading?permit_id=110044243850
https://echo.epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic


4/21/25, 11:42 AMDetailed Facility Report | ECHO | US EPA

Page 1 of 3https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110012259616

Detailed Facility Report
ESSO STANDARD OIL CO PR 2P-397

36 25 DE JULIO ST, YAUCO, PR 00698

FRS (Facility Registry Service) ID: 110012259616

EPA Region: 02

Latitude: 18.03339

Longitude: -66.8504

Locational Data Source: FRS

Industries: --

Indian Country: N

Enforcement and Compliance Summary
Statute RCRA

Compliance Monitoring Activities (5 years) --

Date of Last Compliance Monitoring Activity --

Compliance Status No Violation Identified

Qtrs in Noncompliance (of 12) 0

Qtrs with Significant Violation 0

Informal Enforcement Actions (5 years) --

Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years) --

Penalties from Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years) --

EPA Cases (5 years) --

Penalties from EPA Cases (5 years) --

Regulatory Information
Clean Air Act (CAA): No Information

Clean Water Act (CWA): No Information

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA):  Active VSQG,
(PRR000014233)

Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA): No Information

Other Regulatory Reports
Air Emissions Inventory (EIS): No Information

Greenhouse Gas Emissions (eGGRT): No Information

Toxic Releases (TRI): No Information

Compliance and Emissions Data Reporting Interface (CEDRI): No Information

Go To Enforcement/Compliance Details
Known Data Problems <https://epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems>

Facility Summary

Facility/System Characteristics

FRS 110012259616 N 18.03339 -66.8504

RCRAInfo RCRA PRR000014233 VSQG Active (H ) N 18.033401 -66.850453

Facility Address

FRS 110012259616 ESSO STANDARD OIL CO PR 2P-397 36 25 DE JULIO ST, YAUCO, PR 00698 Yauco Municipio

Facility/System Characteristics

System Statute Identifier Universe Status Areas Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude

System Statute Identifier Facility Name Facility Address Facility County

https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110012259616#
https://echo.epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems
https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110012259616#
https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110012259616#
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RCRAInfo RCRA PRR000014233 ESSO STANDARD OIL CO PR 2P-397 36 25 DE JULIO ST, YAUCO, PR 00698 Yauco Municipio

Facility SIC (Standard Industrial
Classification) Codes

No data records returned

Facility NAICS (North American Industry
Classification System) Codes

No data records returned

Facility Tribe Information

No data records returned

Compliance Monitoring History Last 5 Years

No data records returned

Entries in italics are not included in ECHO's Compliance Monitoring Activity counts because they are not compliance monitoring strategy
<https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs> activities or because they are not counted as inspections within EPA’s Annual Results
<https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results>. 

Compliance Summary Data

RCRA PRR000014233 No 04/19/2025 0 04/18/2025

Three-Year Compliance History by Quarter
Statute Program/Pollutant/Violation

Type
QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 QTR 5 QTR 6 QTR 7 QTR 8 QTR 9 QTR 10 QTR 11 QTR 12+

RCRA (Source ID: PRR000014233) 07/01-09/30/22 10/01-12/31/22 01/01-03/31/23 04/01-06/30/23 07/01-09/30/23 10/01-12/31/23 01/01-03/31/24 04/01-06/30/24 07/01-09/30/24 10/01-12/31/24 01/01-03/31/25 04/01-06/30/25

Facility-Level Status
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified

Violation Agency

Informal Enforcement Actions Last 5 Years

No data records returned

Entries in italics are not counted as "informal enforcement actions" in EPA policies pertaining to enforcement response tools.

Formal Enforcement Actions Last 5 Years

No data records returned

Enforcement and Compliance

Environmental Conditions

Watersheds

No data records returned

Assessed Waters From Latest State Submission (ATTAINS)

No data records returned

Air Quality Nonattainment Areas

System Identifier SIC Code SIC Description System Identifier NAICS Code NAICS Description

Reservation Name Tribe Name EPA Tribal ID Distance to Tribe (miles)

Statute Source ID System Activity Type Compliance Monitoring Type Lead Agency Date Finding (if applicable)

Statute Source ID Current SNC (Significant Noncompliance)/HPV (High Priority Violation) Current As Of Qtrs with NC (Noncompliance) (of 12) Data Last Refreshed

Statute System Source ID Type of Action Lead Agency Date

Statute System Law/
Section

Source
ID

Type of
Action

Case
No.

Lead
Agency

Case
Name

Issued/ Filed
Date

Settlements/
Actions

Settlement/
Action Date

Federal Penalty
Assessed

State/ Local Penalty
Assessed

Penalty Amount
Collected

SEP
Value

Comp Action
Cost

12-Digit WBD (Watershed Boundary
Dataset) HUC (RAD (Reach Address

Database))

WBD (Watershed Boundary Dataset)
Subwatershed Name (RAD (Reach Address

Database))

State Water Body Name (ICIS
(Integrated Compliance Information

System))

Beach
Closures

Within Last
Year

Beach Closures
Within Last Two

Years

Pollutants
Potentially Related

to Impairment

Watershed with ESA (Endangered
Species Act)-listed Aquatic

Species?

State Report Cycle Assessment Unit ID Assessment Unit Name Water Condition Cause Groups Impaired Drinking Water Use Ecological Use Fish Consumption Use Recreation Use Other Use

https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs
https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results
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No data records returned

Pollutants

Toxics Release Inventory History of Reported Chemicals Released or Transferred in
Pounds per Year at Site

No data records returned

Toxics Release Inventory Total Releases and Transfers in Pounds by Chemical and Year

No data records returned

Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (1-Mile Radius)
This section provides demographic information regarding the community surrounding the facility. ECHO compliance data alone are not su!icient to determine
whether violations at a particular facility had negative impacts on public health or the environment. Statistics are based upon the 2022 American Community Survey
(ACS) 5-year Summary and are accurate to the extent that the facility latitude and longitude listed below are correct. Census boundaries and demographic data for U.S.
Territories are based on the "2020 Island Areas Demographic Profiles" from the U.S. Census Bureau. EPA’s spatial processing methodology considers the overlap
between the selected radii and ACS census block groups in determining the demographics surrounding the facility. For more detail about this methodology, see the
DFR Data Dictionary <https://epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic>.

Total Persons 8,881

Population Density 2,848/sq.mi.

Housing Units in Area 4,753

Percent People of Color 100%

Households in Area 3,073

Households on Public Assistance 387

Persons With Low Income 6,676

Percent With Low Income 76%

Radius of Selected Area 1 mi.

Center Latitude 18.03339

Center Longitude -66.8504

Total Area --

Land Area 100%

Water Area 0%

Less than $15,000 1,365 (44.42%)

$15,000 - $25,000 452 (14.71%)

$25,000 - $50,000 833 (27.11%)

$50,000 - $75,000 266 (8.66%)

Greater than $75,000 157 (5.11%)

Children 5 years and younger 436 (5%)

Minors 17 years and younger 1,834 (21%)

Adults 18 years and older 7,047 (79%)

Seniors 65 years and older 1,848 (21%)

White 6,099 (69%)

African-American 0 (0%)

Hispanic-Origin 8,837 (100%)

Asian 0 (0%)

Hawaiian/Pacific Islander 0 (0%)

American Indian 37 (0%)

Other/Multiracial 1,496 (17%)

Less than 9th Grade 705 (11.43%)

9th through 12th Grade 283 (4.59%)

High School Diploma 2,071 (33.58%)

Some College/2-year 692 (11.22%)

B.S./B.A. (Bachelor of Science/Bachelor of Arts) or More 1,905 (30.89%)

Community

Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)

TRI Facility ID Year Air Emissions Surface Water Discharges O!-Site Transfers to POTWs (Publicly Owned Treatment Works) Underground Injections Disposal to Land Total On-Site Releases Total O!-Site Transfers

Chemical Name

General Statistics (ACS (American Community Survey))

Geography

Income Breakdown (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Households (%)

Age Breakdown (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)

Race Breakdown (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)

Education Level (Persons 25 & older) (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)

https://echo.epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic
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Detailed Facility Report
ESSO STANDARD OIL CO - PR CO-408

PR-116 CRUCE CUATRO CALLES, YAUCO, PR 00698

FRS (Facility Registry Service) ID: 110004892215

EPA Region: 02

Latitude: 18.032355

Longitude: -66.852698

Locational Data Source: RCRAINFO

Industries: --

Indian Country: N

Enforcement and Compliance Summary
Statute RCRA

Compliance Monitoring Activities (5 years) --

Date of Last Compliance Monitoring Activity --

Compliance Status No Violation Identified

Qtrs in Noncompliance (of 12) 0

Qtrs with Significant Violation 0

Informal Enforcement Actions (5 years) --

Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years) --

Penalties from Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years) --

EPA Cases (5 years) --

Penalties from EPA Cases (5 years) --

Regulatory Information
Clean Air Act (CAA): No Information

Clean Water Act (CWA): No Information

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA):  Active VSQG,
(PRR000002501)

Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA): No Information

Other Regulatory Reports
Air Emissions Inventory (EIS): No Information

Greenhouse Gas Emissions (eGGRT): No Information

Toxic Releases (TRI): No Information

Compliance and Emissions Data Reporting Interface (CEDRI): No Information

Go To Enforcement/Compliance Details
Known Data Problems <https://epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems>

Facility Summary

Facility/System Characteristics

FRS 110004892215 N 18.032355 -66.852698

ICIS 600007637 N 18.0375 -66.841667

RCRAInfo RCRA PRR000002501 VSQG Active (H ) N 18.032355 -66.852698

Facility Address

FRS ESSO STANDARD OIL CO - PR CO-408 PR-116 CRUCE CUATRO CALLES, YAUCO, PR 00698 Yauco Municipio

Facility/System Characteristics

System Statute Identifier Universe Status Areas Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude

System Statute Identifier Facility Name Facility Address Facility County

https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004892215#
https://echo.epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems
https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004892215#
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FRS 110004892215 ESSO STANDARD OIL CO - PR CO-408 PR-116 CRUCE CUATRO CALLES, YAUCO, PR 00698 Yauco Municipio

ICIS 600007637 ESSO S/S #408 RD. 4 YAUCO SHOPPING CTR, YAUCO, PR 00698 Yauco Municipio

RCRAInfo RCRA PRR000002501 ESSO STANDARD OIL CO - PR CO-408 CARR 116 CRUCE CUATRO CALLES, YAUCO, PR 00698 Yauco Municipio

Facility SIC (Standard Industrial
Classification) Codes

No data records returned

Facility NAICS (North American Industry
Classification System) Codes

No data records returned

Facility Tribe Information

No data records returned

Compliance Monitoring History Last 5 Years

No data records returned

Entries in italics are not included in ECHO's Compliance Monitoring Activity counts because they are not compliance monitoring strategy
<https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs> activities or because they are not counted as inspections within EPA’s Annual Results
<https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results>. 

Compliance Summary Data

RCRA PRR000002501 No 04/19/2025 0 04/18/2025

Three-Year Compliance History by Quarter
Statute Program/Pollutant/Violation

Type
QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 QTR 5 QTR 6 QTR 7 QTR 8 QTR 9 QTR 10 QTR 11 QTR 12+

RCRA (Source ID: PRR000002501) 07/01-09/30/22 10/01-12/31/22 01/01-03/31/23 04/01-06/30/23 07/01-09/30/23 10/01-12/31/23 01/01-03/31/24 04/01-06/30/24 07/01-09/30/24 10/01-12/31/24 01/01-03/31/25 04/01-06/30/25

Facility-Level Status
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified
No Violation

Identified

Violation Agency

Informal Enforcement Actions Last 5 Years

No data records returned

Entries in italics are not counted as "informal enforcement actions" in EPA policies pertaining to enforcement response tools.

Formal Enforcement Actions Last 5 Years

No data records returned

Enforcement and Compliance

Environmental Conditions

Watersheds

No data records returned

Assessed Waters From Latest State Submission (ATTAINS)

No data records returned

System Identifier SIC Code SIC Description System Identifier NAICS Code NAICS Description

Reservation Name Tribe Name EPA Tribal ID Distance to Tribe (miles)

Statute Source ID System Activity Type Compliance Monitoring Type Lead Agency Date Finding (if applicable)

Statute Source ID Current SNC (Significant Noncompliance)/HPV (High Priority Violation) Current As Of Qtrs with NC (Noncompliance) (of 12) Data Last Refreshed

Statute System Source ID Type of Action Lead Agency Date

Statute System Law/
Section

Source
ID

Type of
Action

Case
No.

Lead
Agency

Case
Name

Issued/ Filed
Date

Settlements/
Actions

Settlement/
Action Date

Federal Penalty
Assessed

State/ Local Penalty
Assessed

Penalty Amount
Collected

SEP
Value

Comp Action
Cost

12-Digit WBD (Watershed Boundary
Dataset) HUC (RAD (Reach Address

Database))

WBD (Watershed Boundary Dataset)
Subwatershed Name (RAD (Reach Address

Database))

State Water Body Name (ICIS
(Integrated Compliance Information

System))

Beach
Closures

Within Last
Year

Beach Closures
Within Last Two

Years

Pollutants
Potentially Related

to Impairment

Watershed with ESA (Endangered
Species Act)-listed Aquatic

Species?

State Report Cycle Assessment Unit ID Assessment Unit Name Water Condition Cause Groups Impaired Drinking Water Use Ecological Use Fish Consumption Use Recreation Use Other Use

https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004892215#
https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs
https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results
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Air Quality Nonattainment Areas

No data records returned

Pollutants

Toxics Release Inventory History of Reported Chemicals Released or Transferred in
Pounds per Year at Site

No data records returned

Toxics Release Inventory Total Releases and Transfers in Pounds by Chemical and Year

No data records returned

Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (1-Mile Radius)
This section provides demographic information regarding the community surrounding the facility. ECHO compliance data alone are not su!icient to determine
whether violations at a particular facility had negative impacts on public health or the environment. Statistics are based upon the 2022 American Community Survey
(ACS) 5-year Summary and are accurate to the extent that the facility latitude and longitude listed below are correct. Census boundaries and demographic data for U.S.
Territories are based on the "2020 Island Areas Demographic Profiles" from the U.S. Census Bureau. EPA’s spatial processing methodology considers the overlap
between the selected radii and ACS census block groups in determining the demographics surrounding the facility. For more detail about this methodology, see the
DFR Data Dictionary <https://epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic>.

Total Persons 10,470

Population Density 3,358/sq.mi.

Housing Units in Area 5,495

Percent People of Color 100%

Households in Area 3,636

Households on Public Assistance 443

Persons With Low Income 7,879

Percent With Low Income 76%

Radius of Selected Area 1 mi.

Center Latitude 18.032355

Center Longitude -66.852698

Total Area --

Land Area 100%

Water Area 0%

Less than $15,000 1,562 (43.01%)

$15,000 - $25,000 600 (16.52%)

$25,000 - $50,000 933 (25.69%)

$50,000 - $75,000 332 (9.14%)

Greater than $75,000 205 (5.64%)

Children 5 years and younger 476 (5%)

Minors 17 years and younger 2,198 (21%)

Adults 18 years and older 8,273 (79%)

Seniors 65 years and older 2,142 (20%)

White 7,234 (69%)

African-American 0 (0%)

Hispanic-Origin 10,424 (100%)

Asian 0 (0%)

Hawaiian/Pacific Islander 0 (0%)

American Indian 42 (0%)

Other/Multiracial 1,793 (17%)

Less than 9th Grade 788 (10.79%)

9th through 12th Grade 299 (4.1%)

High School Diploma 2,513 (34.42%)

Some College/2-year 777 (10.64%)

B.S./B.A. (Bachelor of Science/Bachelor of Arts) or More 2,337 (32.01%)

Community

Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)

TRI Facility ID Year Air Emissions Surface Water Discharges O!-Site Transfers to POTWs (Publicly Owned Treatment Works) Underground Injections Disposal to Land Total On-Site Releases Total O!-Site Transfers

Chemical Name

General Statistics (ACS (American Community Survey))

Geography

Income Breakdown (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Households (%)

Age Breakdown (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)

Race Breakdown (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)

Education Level (Persons 25 & older) (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)

https://echo.epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic
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I. SUMMARY 
 
 
 

 
 
Structure/Room Components Substrate Color Quantity 
Public Parking 
     

Parking Area Curb Concrete Yellow 340 sq. ft. 
 Concrete Pad (North) Concrete Yellow 9 sq. ft. 
     
     

 

If demolition, or renovation activities, are conducted in the 
nearest future it is recommended to establish a lead hazard 
control strategy that will account for the potential LBP 
risks present in the facility. 
 
 
 
 
 

AES International was contracted by Applied Engineering 
to perform a Lead Based Paint (LBP) survey for the New 
Parking of Yauco Market Square and Urban Center (PR-
CRP-001142) located in Comercio Street (PR-376), 
Yauco, Puerto Rico 00698. 
 
The LBP investigation was conducted on 02/14/2024 by 
Abraham Rodriguez, a certified DRNA Lead Inspector.  
The following components were found to be painted with 
LBP: 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

2.0 TESTING PROCEDURES 
 
The testing was performed with an XRF instrument manufactured by Heuresis, Model 
Pb200i (see PCS in Appendix II).  The selected mode allows reference to the abatement 
level set at 1.0 mg/cm2.  The results are reported at 95% confidence levels. 
 
 
3.0 LEAD BASED PAINT TESTING METHODOLOGY 
 
The hazard level of lead in paint has been determined by the department of Housing & 
Urban development as 1.0 mg/cm2, as measured by XRF, or AAS (Atomic Absorption 
Spectroscopy), or 0.5% be weight (or 5,000 ppm) as measured by AAS, or Inductive 
Coupled Plasma (ICP).  The same level was adopted by EPA regulations published in 
1992, under Title X. 
 
The only lead-based paint testing protocol officially available at this time was published 
by HUD initially in 1990, revised in 1991 and finalized in 1995 (see above HUD 
reference).  A revised chapter 7 was published in 1997.  In accordance with the new 
protocol, almost all surfaces present in the units have to be tested.  The above guidelines 
were used to perform lead-based paint testing for this project. 
 
The main steps involved in a multi-family inspection are: 
 

1. Perform inventory of all testing combinations. 

2. Select painted area to be tested. 

3. Perform XRF testing (including calibration checks). 

4. Collect and analyze paint chip samples, for inconclusive results. 

5. Classify XRF and paint chips results. 

6. Review and evaluate the data. 

7. Report findings. 

 
 

 
A survey for Lead Based Paint (LBP) was conducted by Analytical Environmental 
Services International, Inc. (AES International) for the New Parking of Yauco Market 
Square and Urban Center (PR-CRP-001142) located in Comercio Street (PR-376), 
Yauco, Puerto Rico 00698. 
 
The LBP investigation was conducted on 02/14/2024 by Abraham Rodriguez, a certified 
DRNA Lead Inspector.  The credentials of AESI are attached in Appendix I.  The survey 
was performed with an XRF instrument Model Pb200i (3115) manufactured by Heuresis.  
The survey was conducted using HUD protocol of 1997, revised in 2012. 
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AES International personnel classify each XRF lead reading as positive, negative, or 
inconclusive.  This classification is based on manufacturer XRF performance 
characteristic sheet (PCS), for each substrate.  Samples and/or additional readings are 
taken from inconclusive areas.  Calibration verification of the instrument was performed 
prior to beginning of daily task, when the instrument was turned on, and at the end of the 
day.  The verification was conducted on a NIST standard of 1.0 mg/cm2.  Acceptance 
criteria used was +-0.2 mg/cm2.  The data for calibration verification is attached in 
Appendix III. 
 
One testing combination of similar components were tested for each area equivalent. 
 
At the completion of the testing, ten (10) surfaces were retested to assess precision of the 
testing.  Statistical calculations performed on test-retest results suggest that the results are 
within the tolerance limits and therefore acceptable. 
 
 
4.0 RESULTS 
4.1 Results of XRF Inspection 
 
The results of the tested components are shown in Appendix III.  Sixteen (16) XRF 
readings were taken.  LBP components were found and presented herein.  Selective 
photos are shown in Appendix IV. 
 
 
5.0 CONCLUSIONS 

__________________________ 
Abraham Rodriguez 

DRNA Lead Inspector 
Lic#: LBPI-33923-413 

 
An LBP survey was conducted for the New Parking of Yauco Market Square and Urban 
Center (PR-CRP-001142) located in Comercio Street (PR-376), Yauco, Puerto Rico.  
LBP findings were presented herein. 
 
Some painted surfaces may contain levels of lead below 1.0 mg/cm2, which could create 
lead dust, or lead contaminated soil hazards if the paint is turned into dust by abrasion, 
scraping, or sanding. 
 
The LBP survey relates to surfaces accessible and not covered by rigid barriers.  Should 
any hidden surfaces or components be present, they must be assumed to be painted with 
LBP.  Reported results are valid for the day of testing indicated in the reports.  According 
to DNRA the LBP study is valid for a period of five years. 
 
 
 



Table 1.  Summary of LBP Positive Components at Estacionamiento Urbano”  
(PR-CRP-001142) located in Yauco, Puerto Rico 00698 

 
 

 1 

 
 

Structure/Room Components Substrate Color Quantity 
     
Public Parking 
     

Parking Area Curb Concrete Yellow 340 sq. ft. 

 Concrete Pad (North) Concrete Yellow 9 sq. ft. 
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AIHA Laboratory Accreditation Programs, LLC
acknowledges that

Analytical Environmental Services International, Inc.
611 Monserrate St. Suite 2 Santurce, PR 00907

Laboratory ID: LAP-102702
 
along with all premises from which key activities are performed, as listed above, has fulfilled the requirements of the AIHA Laboratory Accreditation
Programs (AIHA LAP), LLC accreditation to the ISO/IEC 17025:2017 international standard, General Requirements for the Competence of Testing
and Calibration Laboratories in the following:
 

LABORATORY ACCREDITATION PROGRAMS

INDUSTRIAL HYGIENE Accreditation Expires: July 01, 2025

ENVIRONMENTAL LEAD Accreditation Expires: July 01, 2025

ENVIRONMENTAL MICROBIOLOGY Accreditation Expires:

FOOD Accreditation Expires:

UNIQUE SCOPES Accreditation Expires:

BERYLLIUM FIELD/MOBILE Accreditation Expires:

 
Specific Field(s) of Testing (FoT)/Method(s) within each Accreditation Program for which the above named laboratory maintains accreditation
is outlined on the attached Scope of Accreditation. Continued accreditation is contingent upon successful on-going compliance with ISO/IEC
17025:2017 and AIHA LAP, LLC requirements. This certificate is not valid without the attached Scope of Accreditation. Please review the AIHA LAP,
LLC website (www.aihaaccreditedlabs.org) for the most current Scope.
 

 
 
 
Revision21: 05/15/2023

_____________________________________

Cheryl O Morton
Managing Director, AIHA Laboratory Accreditation Programs, LLC

Date Issued: 07/01/2023



AES International, Inc.

has fulfilled the requirements of the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) Section 402, and has
received certification to conduct lead-based paint renovation, repair, and painting activities

pursuant to 40 CFR Part 745.89

All EPA Administered States, Tribes, and Territories

This certification is valid from the date of issuance and expires November 15, 2025

Certification #
NAT-87801-3

Issued On
September 04, 2020

Michelle Price, Chief
Lead, Heavy Metals, and Inorganics Branch





  
  

 

 

DRNA Lead Inspector Credentials
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Performance Characteristic Sheet 

EFFECTIVE DATE: December 1, 2015  

MANUFACTURER AND MODEL: 

Make: Heuresis 

Models: Model Pb200i 

Source: 57Co, 5 mCi (nominal – new source) 

FIELD OPERATION GUIDANCE 

OPERATING PARAMETERS: 

Action Level mode 

XRF CALIBRATION CHECK LIMITS: 

0.8 to 1.2 mg/cm2 (inclusive) 

SUBSTRATE CORRECTION: 

Not applicable 

INCONCLUSIVE RANGE OR THRESHOLD: 

ACTION LEVEL MODE 

READING DESCRIPTION 

SUBSTRATE THRESHOLD (mg/cm2) 

Results not corrected for substrate bias on any 
substrate 

Brick 1.0 
Concrete 1.0 
Drywall 1.0 
Metal 1.0 

Plaster 1.0 
Wood 1.0 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

EVALUATION DATA SOURCE AND DATE: 

This sheet is supplemental information to be used in conjunction with Chapter 7 of the HUD Guidelines for the 
Evaluation and Control of Lead-Based Paint Hazards in Housing ("HUD Guidelines"). Performance parameters 
shown on this sheet are calculated using test results on building components in the HUD archive. Testing was 
conducted on 146 test samples in November 2015, with two separate instruments running software version 2.1-2 
in Action Level test mode. The actual source strength of each instrument on the day of testing was approximately 
2.0 mCi; source ages were approximately one year. 

OPERATING PARAMETERS 

Performance parameters shown in this sheet are applicable only when properly operating the instrument using 
the manufacturer's instructions and procedures described in Chapter 7 of the HUD Guidelines. 

XRF CALIBRATION CHECK: 

The calibration of the XRF instrument should be checked using the paint film nearest 1.0 mg/cm2 in the NIST 

Standard Reference Material (SRM) used (e.g., for NIST SRM 2579, use the 1.02 mg/cm2 film). 

If the average (rounded to 1 decimal place) of three readings is outside the acceptable calibration check range, 
follow the manufacturer's instructions to bring the instrument into control before XRF testing proceeds. 

SUBSTRATE CORRECTION VALUE COMPUTATION: 

Chapter 7 of the HUD Guidelines provides guidance on correcting XRF results for substrate bias. Supplemental 

guidance for using the paint film nearest 1.0 mg/cm2 for substrate correction is provided: 

XRF results are corrected for substrate bias by subtracting from each XRF result a correction value determined 
separately in each house for single-family housing or in each development for multifamily housing, for each 
substrate. The correction value is an average of XRF readings taken over the NIST SRM paint film nearest to 1.0 
mg/cm2 at test locations that have been scraped bare of their paint covering. Compute the correction values as 
follows: 

Using the same XRF instrument, take three readings on a bare substrate area covered with the NIST 
SRM paint film nearest 1 mg/cm2. Repeat this procedure by taking three more readings on a second 
bare substrate area of the same substrate covered with the NIST SRM. 

Compute the correction value for each substrate type where XRF readings indicate substrate 
correction is needed by computing the average of all six readings as shown below. 

For each substrate type (the 1.02 mg/cm2 NIST SRM is shown in this example; use the actual lead 
loading of the NIST SRM used for substrate correction): 

Correction value = (1st + 2nd + 3rd + 4th + 5th + 6th Reading)/6 - 1.02 mg/cm2 

Repeat this procedure for each substrate requiring substrate correction in the house or housing 
development. 

EVALUATING THE QUALITY OF XRF TESTING: 

Randomly select ten testing combinations for retesting from each house or from two randomly selected units in 
multifamily housing. 

Conduct XRF re-testing at the ten testing combinations selected for retesting. 
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Determine if the XRF testing in the units or house passed or failed the test by applying the steps below. 

Compute the Retest Tolerance Limit by the following steps: 

Determine XRF results for the original and retest XRF readings. Do not correct the original 
or retest results for substrate bias. In single-family and multi-family housing, a result is 
defined as a single reading. Therefore, there will be ten original and ten retest XRF results 
for each house or for the two selected units. 

Calculate the average of the original XRF result and the retest XRF result for each testing 
combination. 

Square the average for each testing combination. 

Add the ten squared averages together. Call this quantity C. 

Multiply the number C by 0.0072. Call this quantity D. 

Add the number 0.032 to D. Call this quantity E. 

Take the square root of E. Call this quantity F. 

Multiply F by 1.645. The result is the Retest Tolerance Limit. 

Compute the average of all ten original XRF readings. 

Compute the average of all ten re-test XRF readings. 

Find the absolute difference of the two averages. 

If the difference is less than the Retest Tolerance Limit, the inspection has passed the retest. If 
the difference of the overall averages equals or exceeds the Retest Tolerance Limit, this 
procedure should be repeated with ten new testing combinations. If the difference of the overall 
averages is equal to or greater than the Retest Tolerance Limit a second time, then the 
inspection should be considered deficient. 

Use of this procedure is estimated to produce a spurious result approximately 1% of the time. That is, 
results of this procedure will call for further examination when no examination is warranted in 
approximately 1 out of 100 dwelling units tested. 

TESTING TIMES: 

In the Action Level paint test mode, the instrument takes the longest time to complete readings close to 
the Federal standard of 1.0 mg/cm2. The table below shows the mean and standard deviation of actual 
reading times by reading level for paint samples during the November 2015 archive testing. The tested 
instruments reported readings to one decimal place. No significant differences in reading times by 
substrate were observed. These times apply only to instruments with the same source strength as those 
tested (2.0 mCi). Instruments with stronger sources will have shorter reading times and those with 
weaker sources, longer reading times, than those in the table. 

Mean and Standard Deviation of Reading Times in Action Level Mode by Reading Level 

Reading (mg/cm2) Mean Reading Time (seconds) Standard Deviation (seconds) 

< 0.7 3.48 0.47 

0.7 7.29 1.92 

0.8 13.95 1.78 

0.9 – 1.2 15.25 0.66 

1.3 – 1.4 6.08 2.50 

> 1.5 3.32 0.05 
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CLASSIFICATION OF RESULTS: 

XRF results are classified as positive if they are greater than or equal to the stated threshold for the instrument 
(1.0 mg/cm2), and negative if they are less than the threshold. 

DOCUMENTATION: 

A report titled Methodology for XRF Performance Characteristic Sheets (EPA 747-R-95-008) provides an 
explanation of the statistical methodology used to construct the data in the sheets, and provides empirical 
results from using the recommended inconclusive ranges or thresholds for specific XRF instruments. The 
report may be downloaded at http://www2.epa.gov/lead/methodology-xrf-performance-characteristic-sheets-
epa-747-r-95-008-september-1997.  
This XRF Performance Characteristic Sheet (PCS) was developed by QuanTech, Inc., under a contract with 
the XRF manufacturer.  
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ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INTERNATIONAL, INC.
611 Monserrate Street, 2nd. Floor, Santurce, P. R. 00907

Client Name: Applied Engineering 2/14/24
Project Name: LBP Survey for Yauco Urban Center Parking Lot Abraham Rodriguez
Address: Yauco, Puerto Rico 3115

Reading # Room Substrate Color Component & Location
XRF 

Reading 
(mg/cm2)

Laboratory Result               
(% or mg/cm2)

1 Calibration 1.0

2 Calibration 1.0

3 Calibration 1.1

4 Main Entrance Metal Gray Fence 0.2

5 Main Entrance Concrete Brown Fence Base Outside 0.1

6 Main Entrance Concrete White Fence Base Inside 0.1

7 Parking Area Metal Yellow Fence Rails 0.0

8 Parking Area Concrete Yellow Curb 2.5

9 Parking Area Concrete Yellow Curb 3.0

10 Parking Area Concrete Yellow Well Steps on Grass 0.2

11 Parking Area Concrete White Poles 0.1

12 Main Entrance Concrete Yellow Curb 0.1

13 Main Entrance Concrete White Curb 0.2

14 Main Entrance Asphalt White Street Line 0.1

15 Main Entrance Wood Yellow Pole 0.3Public Parking

Public Parking

Public Parking

Public Parking

Public Parking

Public Parking

Public Parking

Public Parking

LEAD BASED PAINT TESTING DATA SHEET

Date:
Inspector:

XRF Serial No.:

Building

Public Parking

Public Parking

Public Parking

Public Parking

Approved By: Ady Padan Ph.D. Date: 2/14/2024



ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INTERNATIONAL, INC.
611 Monserrate Street, 2nd. Floor, Santurce, P. R. 00907

Client Name: Applied Engineering 2/14/24
Project Name: LBP Survey for Yauco Urban Center Parking Lot Abraham Rodriguez
Address: Yauco, Puerto Rico 3115

Reading # Room Substrate Color Component & Location
XRF 

Reading 
(mg/cm2)

Laboratory Result               
(% or mg/cm2)

LEAD BASED PAINT TESTING DATA SHEET

Date:
Inspector:

XRF Serial No.:

Building

16 Main Entrance Concrete Black Electrical Pole 0.2

17 Parking Area Concrete Yellow Pad on Floor (North) 1.2

18 Parking Area Metal Green Gate (Northwest) 0.2

19 Parking Area Concrete Cream Fence (Northwest) 0.2

20 Parking Area Metal Cream Bridge Handrail (Southeast) 0.1

21 Calibration 1.0

22 Calibration 1.0

22 Calibration 1.0

23 Main Entrance Concrete White Pole 0.1

24 Main Entrance Concrete Yellow Curb 0.1

25 Main Entrance Concrete White Curb 0.2

26 Main Entrance Asphalt White Street Line 0.1

27 Main Entrance Wood Yellow Pole 0.3

28 Main Entrance Concrete Black Electrical Pole 0.2

Public Parking

Public Parking

Public Parking

Public Parking

Public Parking

Public Parking

Public Parking

Public Parking

RE-TESTING

Public Parking

Public Parking

Public Parking

Approved By: Ady Padan Ph.D. Date: 2/14/2024



ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INTERNATIONAL, INC.
611 Monserrate Street, 2nd. Floor, Santurce, P. R. 00907

Client Name: Applied Engineering 2/14/24
Project Name: LBP Survey for Yauco Urban Center Parking Lot Abraham Rodriguez
Address: Yauco, Puerto Rico 3115

Reading # Room Substrate Color Component & Location
XRF 

Reading 
(mg/cm2)

Laboratory Result               
(% or mg/cm2)

LEAD BASED PAINT TESTING DATA SHEET

Date:
Inspector:

XRF Serial No.:

Building

29 Main Entrance Concrete Yellow Pad on Floor (North) 1.2

30 Main Entrance Metal Green Gate (Northwest) 0.2

31 Main Entrance Concrete Cream Fence (Northwest) 0.2

32 Main Entrance Metal Cream Bridge Handrail (Southeast) 0.1

33 Calibration 1.0

34 Calibration 1.0

35 Calibration 1.0

Public Parking

Public Parking

Public Parking

Public Parking

Approved By: Ady Padan Ph.D. Date: 2/14/2024
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Site Location: New Parking of Yauco Market Square and Urban Center  
(PR-CRP-001142) Yauco, Puerto Rico 

 
 

 

 
 



FINCA “A” 

New Parking of Yauco Market Square and Urban Center 
Yauco, Puerto Rico 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Property Limit 
Concrete Curb Painted 
with LBP 
Concrete Pad on Floor Painted 
with LBP 



Selective Photos 
 

 

 
 

 

Parking Area 
Concrete Curb Painted with 
Yellow Lead Based Paint. 
 

General View 
Parking Area 
 



Selective Photos 
 

 

 
 

 

Parking Area 
Concrete Curb Painted with 
Yellow Lead Based Paint. 
 

Parking Area 
Concrete Pad on Floor Painted 
with Yellow Lead Based Paint. 
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I. SUMMARY 
 
 

 

A survey for Asbestos Containing Materials 
(ACM) was conducted by Analytical 
Environmental Services International (AES 
International), Inc. for New Parking of Yauco 
Market Square and Urban Center (PR-CRP-
001142) located in Comercio Street (PR-376), 
Yauco, Puerto Rico 00698. 
 
The inspection was conducted on 02/14/2024 by 
Abraham Rodriguez, a DRNA/AHERA certified 
asbestos inspector. 
 
No suspected materials were observed during 
the inspection and accordingly, samples were 
not collected. 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

2.0 GENERAL BACKGROUND 
 
Asbestos was used in the construction industry from 1900 to 1989.  It is still being used 
today in various products.  The health effects of asbestos have been studied since the 
1930's.  More health studies have been conducted in asbestos than any other natural 
substance.  The mere presence of asbestos containing materials does not necessarily 
constitute a health hazard.  However, when these materials become disturbed from 
building renovation, maintenance, or other everyday activities that allow fibers to be 
released into the environment, a potential hazard does exist. 
 
The relationship between exposure level and health risk is very complex.  Although this 
relationship is not completely understood, asbestos exposure has been associated with 
various types of lung diseases including a debilitating lung disease called ASBESTOSIS; 
a rare cancer of chest called MESOTHELIOMA; and cancers of the esophagus, stomach, 
colon and other organs.  Asbestosis is not fatal; it is, however, incurable.  One who has it 
cannot breathe easily and physical activity becomes limited.  MESOTHELIOMA is 
100% fatal, as there is no cure.  These diseases can be directly linked to asbestos because 
of the mineral particles that can be found in the lining of the lungs and stomach, since the 
body cannot absorb these minerals.  Tests have determined that asbestos can cause 
cancer, but scientists disagree on the amount of asbestos fibers that must be inhaled to 
cause cancer.  The nose filters out all visible particles.  Therefore, only the microscopic 
fibers are the ones who cause the problems. 
 
Studies indicate different health effects resulting from exposure to chrysotile asbestos 
versus exposure to the amphibole form of asbestos.  The later, which include tremolite, 
amosite, actinolite, anthophyllite and crocidolite have more significant health impact than 
chrysotile. 
 
Some scientists cite studies concluding that is the size of the fibers deposited in the lungs 
that result in cancer.  Long, thin fibers, greater than 8 microns in length and less than 0.25 
microns in diameter show the highest potential of cancer development. 
 

 
A survey for Asbestos Containing Materials (ACM) was conducted by Analytical 
Environmental Services International, Inc. (AES International) for New Parking of Yauco 
Market Square and Urban Center (PR-CRP-001142) located in Comercio Street (PR-
376), Yauco, Puerto Rico 00698. 
 
The survey was conducted on 02/14/2024 by Abraham Rodriguez, a DRNA/AHERA 
Certified Asbestos Building Inspector (see Appendix I for credentials).  The inspection 
was scheduled to be performed based on a modified ASTM E2356-18 protocol, that 
included a visual inspection and collection of samples. 
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2.1 National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) 
 
The EPA's rules concerning the application, removal, and disposal of ACM, as well as 
manufacturing, spraying and fabricating of ACM were issued under the asbestos 
NESHAP regulation (U.S. EPA National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air 
Pollutants, 40 CFR 61 Subpart M, October 30, 1987).  The asbestos NESHAP regulation 
governs asbestos demolition and renovation projects in all facilities.  The NESHAP rule 
usually requires owners or operators to have all friable ACM removed before the building 
is demolished and may require its removal before renovation.  If friable ACM shall be 
disturbed, the NESHAP rule may require appropriate work practices, or procedures for 
emission control.  The rule states that any ACM, which may become friable, poses a 
potential hazard that should be addressed. 
 
A revised NESHAP ruling was released on November 20, 1990, effective February 20, 
1991 which includes as the responsibility of the owner, or operator, to "prior to the 
commencement of the demolition or renovation, thoroughly inspect the affected facility 
or part of the facility where demolition or renovation operation will occur for the 
presence of asbestos, including Category I and Category II non-friable ACM." (40 CFR, 
Part 61, National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants, Asbestos NESHAP 
Revision, Final Rule, November 20, 1990). 
 
3.0 PROJECT IDENTIFICATION/DESCRIPTION 

4.0 METHODS OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
 
Each sample, if collected, should have been classified according to the condition of 
Asbestos Containing Materials (ACM) in that location and the potential for material 
disturbance.  All the area was visually inspected. 
 
5.0 SAMPLING METHODS 
 
Samples were not collected as no suspected ACM were observed during the visual 
inspection. 
 
 

 
The Municipality of Yauco will revitalize the parking lot for Yauco Market Square and 
Urban Center located in Comercio Street (PR-376), Yauco, Puerto Rico 00698. 
 
The project consists of the rehabilitation and improvement of the existing paved area. The 
actual parking is not well defined and lack of proper infrastructure. It will consist of  a 
new parking layout to improve functionality, re-pavement, ADA improvements and 
parking spaces, verify conditions of the existing drainage system and make improvements 
accordingly, installation of illumination where it is needed and new access control 
measures, among others. 
 



  
ADY PADAN, PH.D 4 

 

6.0 INSPECTION RESULTS 
 
Suspected materials were not observed during visual inspection. 
 
7.0 CONCLUSIONS 

___________________________ 
Abraham Rodriguez 

DRNA Asbestos Inspector 
Lic#: ASB-1023-0156-SI 

 

 
A survey for ACM was conducted for New Parking of Yauco Market Square and Urban 
Center (PR-CRP-001142) located in Comercio Street (PR-376), Yauco, Puerto Rico.  No 
suspected ACM were observed. 
 
The ACM survey results does not include materials which are non-accessible, non-visible 
and may be present inside the walls, or covered by other materials.  These materials must 
be assessed at the time of the disturbance and assumed as positive for the time being. 
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DRNA Asbestos Inspector Credentials 

 



Appendix II



ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INTERNATIONAL, INC.

ASBESTOS SAMPLE INSPECTION FORM FOR PHYSICAL & HAZARD ASSESSMENT

Client Name Applied Engineering Structure:

Project Name:
Inspection Date: 2/14/2024 Page: 1 of 1

            Homogeneous Material Description Material Asbestos Location Asbestos
Total              

Square
AHERA 

Assessment Hazard 

I.D. Number Material Description
Category Content of Materials Contents Feet of               

ACM
Category     

(1-7, X, None)
Ranking            

(5-7)

No Suspected ACM were Observed

Inspected by: Abraham Rodriguez Date:
Friability:   F = friable, NF =  nonfriable, X = not applicable (material is non-ACBM)
AHERA Assessment Category:   1 = Damaged of significantly damaged TSI ACBM;  2 = Damaged friable surfacing ACBM;  3 = Significantly damaged friable surfacing ACBM;

                4 = Damaged or significantly damaged friable miscellaneous ACBM;  5 = ACBM with potential for damage;  6 = ACBM with potential for significant damage;
                7 = Any remaining friable ACBM or friable suspected ACBM;  X = Not applicable (material is non-ACBM or non-friable surfacing or miscellaneous materials);
                None = No assessment category provided in original inspection.

Hazard Ranking Category:          1 = Significantly damaged;  2 = Damaged and potential of significant damage;  3 = Damaged and potential for damage;  4 = Damaged; 
                5 = Potential for significant damage;  6 = Potential for damage;  7 = All remaining ACBM

* - Unless Specified, the Asbestos Type is Chrysotile;   ND - None Detected

Parking Lot

ACM Survey Yauco Urban Center Parking Lot 

2/14/2024

 

Friability
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Site Location: New Parking of Yauco Market Square and Urban Center  
(PR-CRP-001142) Yauco, Puerto Rico 

 
 

 

 
 



Selective Photos 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 

General View 
Parking Area 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment 8A: Critical Habitats 
Project Nuevo Estacionamiento Plaza del Mercado y Centro Urbano, Municipality of Yauco, (PR-CRP-0001142) 
Location: Comercio Street Yauco, PR (0018.03534545, -66.85207347) 
Source: US National Park Services – Interactive Map of NPS Wild and Scenic Rivers 
Website: https://www.arcgis.com/apps/mapviewer/index.html?url=https://services.arcgis.com/QVENGd 
aPbd4LUkLV/ArcGIS/rest/services/USFWS_Critical_Habitat/FeatureServer&source=sd  
Author: Applied Engineering Group 

Project Site at 1.93 miles 
(10,197.6 feet) of nearest habitat 

 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment 8B Blanket Clearance Letter 
  























 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment 8C USFWS Self Certification Package 
 

  



Transmittal Letter 

RE: USFWS Endangered Species Act Certifications 
CRP Program – July 2024

Project Number Project Name





Self-Certification

Endangered Species Act Certification







Attachment 1







 





 

  

 

 

 

 

 

  

Attachment 9: Explosive and Flammables Hazard 
Project Nuevo Estacionamiento Plaza del Mercado y Centro Urbano, Municipality of Yauco, (PR-CRP-0001142) 
Location: Comercio Street Yauco, PR (0018.03534545, -66.85207347) 
Source: Google Earth® 
Website: https://earth.google.com/web/ 
Author: Applied Engineering Group 

1-mile radius 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Attachment 10A: Puerto Rico Planning Board’s – Terrain Use Map (Plan de Uso de Terreno) 

Project Nuevo Estacionamiento Plaza del Mercado y Centro Urbano, Municipality of Yauco, (PR-CRP-0001142) 
Location: Comercio Street Yauco, PR (0018.03534545, -66.85207347) 
Source: MIPR                            
Website: https://gis.jp.pr.gov/mipr/            
Prepared by: Applied Engineering Group 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment 10B USDA Web Soil Map 
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(Farmlands)

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

1/22/2024
Page 2 of 5



Prime farmland if 
subsoiled, completely 
removing the root 
inhibiting soil layer
Prime farmland if irrigated 
and the product of I (soil 
erodibility) x C (climate 
factor) does not exceed 
60
Prime farmland if irrigated 
and reclaimed of excess 
salts and sodium
Farmland of statewide 
importance
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if drained
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if protected 
from flooding or not 
frequently flooded during 
the growing season
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if irrigated

Farmland of statewide 
importance, if drained and 
either protected from 
flooding or not frequently 
flooded during the 
growing season
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if irrigated 
and drained
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if irrigated 
and either protected from 
flooding or not frequently 
flooded during the 
growing season
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if subsoiled, 
completely removing the 
root inhibiting soil layer
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if irrigated 
and the product of I (soil 
erodibility) x C (climate 
factor) does not exceed 
60

Farmland of statewide 
importance, if irrigated 
and reclaimed of excess 
salts and sodium
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if drained or 
either protected from 
flooding or not frequently 
flooded during the 
growing season
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if warm 
enough, and either 
drained or either 
protected from flooding or 
not frequently flooded 
during the growing 
season
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if warm 
enough
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if thawed
Farmland of local 
importance
Farmland of local 
importance, if irrigated

Farmland of unique 
importance
Not rated or not available

Soil Rating Points
Not prime farmland

All areas are prime 
farmland
Prime farmland if drained

Prime farmland if 
protected from flooding or 
not frequently flooded 
during the growing 
season
Prime farmland if irrigated

Prime farmland if drained 
and either protected from 
flooding or not frequently 
flooded during the 
growing season
Prime farmland if irrigated 
and drained
Prime farmland if irrigated 
and either protected from 
flooding or not frequently 
flooded during the 
growing season

Prime farmland if 
subsoiled, completely 
removing the root 
inhibiting soil layer
Prime farmland if 
irrigated and the product 
of I (soil erodibility) x C 
(climate factor) does not 
exceed 60
Prime farmland if 
irrigated and reclaimed 
of excess salts and 
sodium
Farmland of statewide 
importance
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if drained
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if protected 
from flooding or not 
frequently flooded during 
the growing season
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if irrigated

Farmland Classification—San German Area, Southwestern Puerto Rico
(Farmlands)

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

1/22/2024
Page 3 of 5



Farmland of statewide 
importance, if drained and 
either protected from 
flooding or not frequently 
flooded during the 
growing season
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if irrigated 
and drained
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if irrigated 
and either protected from 
flooding or not frequently 
flooded during the 
growing season
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if subsoiled, 
completely removing the 
root inhibiting soil layer
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if irrigated 
and the product of I (soil 
erodibility) x C (climate 
factor) does not exceed 
60

Farmland of statewide 
importance, if irrigated 
and reclaimed of excess 
salts and sodium
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if drained or 
either protected from 
flooding or not frequently 
flooded during the 
growing season
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if warm 
enough, and either 
drained or either 
protected from flooding or 
not frequently flooded 
during the growing 
season
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if warm 
enough
Farmland of statewide 
importance, if thawed
Farmland of local 
importance
Farmland of local 
importance, if irrigated

Farmland of unique 
importance
Not rated or not available

Water Features
Streams and Canals

Transportation
Rails

Interstate Highways

US Routes

Major Roads

Local Roads

Background
Aerial Photography

The soil surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped at 
1:20,000.

Warning: Soil Map may not be valid at this scale.

Enlargement of maps beyond the scale of mapping can cause 
misunderstanding of the detail of mapping and accuracy of soil 
line placement. The maps do not show the small areas of 
contrasting soils that could have been shown at a more detailed 
scale.

Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for map 
measurements.

Source of Map: Natural Resources Conservation Service
Web Soil Survey URL: 
Coordinate System: Web Mercator (EPSG:3857)

Maps from the Web Soil Survey are based on the Web Mercator 
projection, which preserves direction and shape but distorts 
distance and area. A projection that preserves area, such as the 
Albers equal-area conic projection, should be used if more 
accurate calculations of distance or area are required.

This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data 
as of the version date(s) listed below.

Soil Survey Area: San German Area, Southwestern Puerto 
Rico
Survey Area Data: Version 15, Sep 13, 2023

Soil map units are labeled (as space allows) for map scales 
1:50,000 or larger.

Date(s) aerial images were photographed: Jan 23, 2022—Mar 
1, 2022

The orthophoto or other base map on which the soil lines were 
compiled and digitized probably differs from the background 
imagery displayed on these maps. As a result, some minor 
shifting of map unit boundaries may be evident.
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Farmland Classification

Map unit symbol Map unit name Rating Acres in AOI Percent of AOI

Ua Urban land Not prime farmland 1.4 100.0%

Totals for Area of Interest 1.4 100.0%

Description

Farmland classification identifies map units as prime farmland, farmland of 
statewide importance, farmland of local importance, or unique farmland. It 
identifies the location and extent of the soils that are best suited to food, feed, 
fiber, forage, and oilseed crops. NRCS policy and procedures on prime and 
unique farmlands are published in the "Federal Register," Vol. 43, No. 21, 
January 31, 1978.

Rating Options

Aggregation Method: No Aggregation Necessary

Tie-break Rule: Lower

Farmland Classification—San German Area, Southwestern Puerto Rico Farmlands

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

1/22/2024
Page 5 of 5



 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Attachment 11A: Flood Insurance Rate Map 
Project Nuevo Estacionamiento Plaza del Mercado y Centro Urbano, Municipality of Yauco, (PR-CRP-0001142) 
Location: Comercio Street Yauco, PR (0018.03534545, -66.85207347) 
Source: Mapa Niveles de Inundación Base Recomendados por: Junta Planificación 
Website: https://sige.pr.gov/portal/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=53ed4b9fa37840a88bb44d2a911512fc  
Author: Applied Engineering Group 
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Comparison of Flood Hazard

4/21/2025 6:45 PM

POI Longitude/Latitude

Effective FIRM Panel

Effective Date

Flood Zone

Static BFE*

Vertical Datum

Flood Depth

18.0353, -66.8521

72000C1615H

X

 Not Available

4/19/2005

 Not Available

 Not Available

¯ ¯

Effective & Preliminary Flood Hazards

* A Base Flood Elevation is the expected elevation of flood water during the 1% annual chance storm event. Structures below the estimated water surface elevation may experience flooding during a
base flood event.

Disclaimer: This report is for informational purposes only and is not authorized for official use. The positional accuracy may be compromised in some areas. Please contact your
local floodplain administrator for more information or go to msc.fema.gov to view an official copy of the Flood Insurance Rate Maps.

Service Layer Credits: USGS, USDA

Effective Preliminary
POI Longitude/Latitude

Preliminary FIRM Panel

Flood Zone

Estimated Static BFE*

Estimated Flood Depth

Vertical Datum

18.0353, -66.8521

72000C1615H

Not Available

Not Available

Not Available

Not Available

Preliminary Issue Date 11/16/2018

PreliminaryEffective

Hazard Level
High Flood Hazard

Moderate Flood
Hazard

Low Flood Hazard

Flood Hazard Zone
AE, A, AH, AO, VE and V Zones. Properties in these  flood zones have a 1% chance of flooding each year. This represents a 26% chance of flooding over
the life of a 30-year mortgage.

Shaded Zone X. Properties in the moderate flood risk areas also have a chance of flooding from storm events that have a less than 1% chance of
occuring each year. Moderate flood risk indicates an area that may be provided flood risk reduction due to a flood control system or an area that is
prone to flooding during a 0.2% annual chance storm event. These areas may have been indicated as areas of shallow flooding by your community.

Unshaded Zone X. Properties on higher ground and away from local flooding sources have a reduced flood risk when compared to the Moderate and
High Flood Risk categories. Structures in these areas may be affected by larger storm events, in excess of the 0.2% annual chance storm event.

Insurance Note:  High Risk Areas are called 'Special Flood Hazard Areas' and flood insurance is mandatory for federally backed mortgage holders.
Properties in Moderate and Low Flood Risk areas may purchase flood insurance at a lower-cost rate, known as Preferred Risk Policies.  See your local
insurance agent or visit https://www.fema.gov/national-flood-insurance-program for more information.

Attachment 11B: Floodplain Management PFIRM 
Project Nuevo Estacionamiento Plaza del Mercado y Centro Urbano, Municipality of Yauco, (PR-CRP-0001142) 
Location: Comercio Street Yauco, PR (0018.03534545, -66.85207347) 
Source: FEMA Flood Maps Changes Viewer 
Website: https://www.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=5852ea902db44e55bfce395799315f9c       
Author: Applied Engineering Group 



 

 

 

 

 

 

  

ArcGIS Web Map

FEMA, Source: Esri, Maxar, Earthstar Geographics, and the GIS
User Community
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Attachment 11C: Advisory Base Flood Elevation Map 
Project Nuevo Estacionamiento Plaza del Mercado y Centro Urbano, Municipality of Yauco, (PR-CRP-0001142) 
Location: Comercio Street Yauco, PR (0018.03534545, -66.85207347) 
Source: Mapa Niveles de Inundación Base Recomendados por: Junta Planificación 
Website: https://sige.pr.gov/portal/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=53ed4b9fa37840a88bb44d2a911512fc  
Author: Applied Engineering Group 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment 12 SHPO Package Consultation 
 

  





April 30, 2024

Arch. Carlos A. Rubio Cancela
Executive Director
Puerto Rico State Historic Preservation Office
Cuartel de Ballajá, Third Floor
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00901

Re: Authorization to Submit Documents for Consultation 

Dear Arch. Rubio Cancela, 

The U.S. Department of Housing (HUD) approved the allocations of Community 
Development Block Grant (CDBG-DR) funds on February 9, 2018. It also approved the 
allocation of Community Development Block Grant Mitigation (CDBG-MIT) funds on 
January 27, 2020. The purpose of these allocations is to address unsatisfied needs as a 
result of Hurricanes Irma and Maria in September 2017; and to carry out strategic and 
high-impact activities to mitigate disaster risks and reduce future losses. 

To comply with the environmental requirements established by HUD, the Department of 
Housing of Puerto Rico (PRDOH) contracted Horne Federal LLC to provide environmental 
review services, among others, that will support the objectives of the agenda for both 
CDBG-DR and CDBG -MIT Programs. 

To expedite the processes, Horne Federal LLC, is authorized to submit to the State Historic 
Preservation Officer, documentation of projects related to both the CDBG-DR and 
CDBG-MIT on behalf of PRDOH.

Cordially, 

Aldo A. Rivera Vázquez, PE
Director
Division of Environmental Permitting and Compliance
Office of Disaster Recovery
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4/17/2025

Carlos A. Rubio Cancela

State Historic Preservation Officer
Puerto Rico State Historic Preservation Office
Cuartel de Ballajá (Tercer Piso)
San Juan, PR 00902-3935

Dear Architect Rubio Cancela, 

On February 9, 2018, an allocation of Community Development Block Grant - Disaster 

Recovery (CDBG-DR) funds was approved by the United States Department of Housing and 

Urban Development (HUD) under the Federal Register Volume 83, No. 28, 83 FR 5844, to 

assist the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico in meeting unmet needs in the wake of Hurricanes 

Irma and Maria. On August 14, 2018, an additional $8.22 billion recovery allocation was 

allocated to Puerto Rico under the Federal Register Volume 83, No. 157, 83 FR 40314. With 

these funding allocations, the Puerto Rico Department of Housing (PRDOH) aims to lead a 

comprehensive and transparent recovery for the benefit of Puerto Rico residents. To 

faithfully comply with HUD's environmental requirements, PRDOH contracted Horne Federal, 

LLC (HORNE) to provide environmental records review services that will support their 

objectives for the CDBG-DR funds.
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On behalf of PRDOH, HORNE is submitting documentation for the proposed Nuevo 

Estacionamiento Plaza de Mercado y Centro Urbano, which is adjacent to the Yauco 

Traditional Urban Center. The Municipality of Yauco proposes improvements to an existing 

parking lot. The project includes removal and repaving of the existing asphalt, creation of 

an ADA-compliant pedestrian access sidewalk at the northern exit, improvements to the 

existing drainage system, new planting areas, and the installation of solar lighting poles and 

signage. The full scope of the project is described in the submitted documentation, which 

includes mapping, photographs, and the 60% design development plans.

Based on the documentation provided, the Program requests a concurrence with a 

determination that no historic properties affected is appropriate for this undertaking. If you 

have any questions or concerns, please contact me by email at lauren.poche@horne.com

or phone at 225-405-7676. 

Kindest regards, 

Lauren Bair Poche. M.A.
Architectural Historian, EHP Senior Manager
LBP/KPS

Attachments



PR-CRP-001142 

Nuevo Estacionamiento Plaza de 

Mercado y Centro Urbano Project 

Yauco, Puerto Rico 

Section 106 Effect Determination Form 



PUERTO RICO 2017 DISASTER RECOVERY, CDBG-DR PROGRAM

CITY REVITALIZATION PROGRAM (CRP)
Section 106 NHPA Effect Determination

1

Project Location: Comercio Street Yauco, PR 00698.

TPID (Cadaster Number): 361-084-124-06-000
Type of Undertaking: 

Substantial Repair/Improvements
New Construction

Construction Date (AH est.): ca. 1995. Property Size (acres): 1.81 acres

SOI-Qualified Architect/Architectural Historian: Architect Carlos Ferrán
Date Reviewed: Dec 2024. Rev. Jan 2025. Rev. Apr 2025
SOI-Qualified Archaeologist: Norma Medina Carrillo, PhD
Date Reviewed: Dec 2024. Rev. Jan 2025. Rev. Apr 2025.

In compliance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA), the 
Program is responsible for identifying historic properties listed in the NRHP and any 
properties not listed that would be considered eligible for listing that are located within the 
geographic area of potential effects (APE) of the proposed project and assessing the potential 
effects of its undertakings on these historic properties. 

Project Description (Undertaking)
As established and written by Proponent, and the Transit Plan of the Municipality of Yauco, 
there are multiple routes and stops for public transportation near the Plaza de Mercado and 
the Traditional Urban Center of Yauco 
The Direct APE, which is the existing lot, will provide safe parking spaces allowing them to 
access the Traditional Urban Center of the Municipality of Yauco, including the available 
public transportation system. The project consists of making improvements to the existing 
parking area.  

Existing Conditions 

The parking area is an open, paved lot with vehicular entrances on the north on Mattei 
Lluveras Street and south on Comercio Street, and pedestrian entrances on the east side, 
through Fernando Pacheco Street. It is currently in use. The lot is fenced, has concrete 
bollards near the existing drainage ditch and a rubblework wall near the northern 
entrance (Lluveras Street) that will be protected during construction. There is existing
vegetation near the north side perimet fence, no vegetation inside the paved area.
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The project consists of the rehabilitation and improvement of the existing paved area. The 
actual parking area is not well defined and lacks proper infrastructure. The project will 
comply with all applicable requirements of current codes and regulations. The proposal 
includes:

Removal and repaving of the existing asphalt.

A new parking lot is designed to improve functionality, including ADA-compliant
parking spaces.

Creation of an ADA-compliant pedestrian access sidewalk at the northern exit,
requiring the removal of a portion of the chain-link fence.

Verification and necessary improvements to the existing drainage system.

Improvements to the parking lot gradients to ensure proper rainwater runoff.

New planting areas with native trees in planters.

Installation of solar lighting poles and electrical provisions for future security devices.

Excavation and Planting:

Excavations for leveling surface corrections are estimated to be 3-5 feet in some
portions.

The new trees will be planted in above the ground, concrete planters, and the solar
poles will require up to 3 feet footing depth.

Demolitions:

The demolition will involve removing the existing pavement, disassembling and
disposing of damaged sections of the cyclone fence.

Demolishing the existing concrete bollards.

The damaged drainage ditch will be removed to facilitate the upcoming
construction activities which includes improving the existing storm water drainage
system.
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Area of Potential Effects

As defined in 36 CFR §800.16(d), the area of potential effects (APE) is the geographic area 
or areas within which an undertaking may directly or indirectly cause changes in the 
character or use of historical properties if any such properties exist. Based on this definition 
and the nature and scope of the Undertaking, the Program has determined that the direct 
APE for this project is 398 linear feet in length and 198 linear feet wide (1.81 acres) and the 
visual APE is the viewshed of the proposed project.

Figure 01. Proposal Plan- APE.
Not to Scale. Coordinates: Lat: 18.035345, Lon: -66.852073.

Source: Applied Engineering Group.

NORTH
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Identification of Historic Properties Historical context 

It is important to establish that the history of Yauco began long before the arrival of the 
Europeans to this territory and to recognize that the Coayuco region was part of the land 
of the main Cacique of the west region of Boriké, Cacique Agüeybaná. Guaynía, 
the Yucayeque of Agüeybaná was located to the north of Bahia de Guánica and 
settled near the Susúa River. The T

village was located at the confluence of the Susúa River with another river or 
stream. The territory of Guainía extended of seven kilometers (4.35 miles) around the 
Taino village. Guinía was located 2.427 miles northwest of project Direct APE). 

In 1508, the first arrival of Europeans to the island was led by Captain Juan Ponce de León. 
The expedition aimed to explore Boriké territory and to identify the rivers that contained 
gold and to begin the exploitation of the precious metal. With the authorization of fray 
Nicolas de Ovando (Ruler of La Hispaniola. Note: Haiti and Dominican Republic), 
Juan Ponce the León organized an expedition escorted by 50 Spanish soldiers and 

 from eastern Hispaniola. The natives from Hispaniola guided Juan 
Ponce de León 

The Europeans arrived in Guainía following the coastal path that begins at the delta 
of the Susúa River and continued along the banks of the river, upstream to the large 
village of Guainía. The first reception was peaceful and Juan Ponce de León, taking 
advantage of the polite treatment granted by Cacique Agueybaná asked him where 
the rivers that had gold were located. The Cacique Agueybaná replied to Juan 
Ponce de León that the rivers that contained the metal were on the north coast of 
the island and provided him with several Taino to take him where he could find the 
gold. In this wa , the conquest of the island by the Europeans began. 
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In a very short time, the gold rush enclosed the entire Island of Boriké, named by Genoese 
Admiral Christopher Columbus as, the Island of San Juan Bautista. The Island's gold mining 
exploitation attracted new colonizers, adventurers, and soldiers of fortune to the island who 
used the Taino Indians as slaves to work in the European gold mining operation. The gold 
extraction activities were already exhausted by 1550. However, in this short 40-year period, 
the native population of the island was highly reduced by the extreme greed of the 
European conquerors and settlers until it became almost extinct. This vicious genocide 
occurred on the Island of Boriké. 

After the gold ran out, the Europeans who decided to stay on the island dedicated 
themselves to agriculture and livestock. The founding of towns was slow during the first two 
centuries, increasing in the eighteenth century.  Fernando Pacheco in 1755 led the group 
of neighbors who asked the governor and captain-general, Felipe de Estenós, for 
authorization to establish the town of Yauco. On February 29, 1756, the Spanish crown 
authorized its foundation. Then, the town's design with its main buildings was done.1  Don 
Fernando Pacheco donated the land for the town's foundation and was elected as its first 
mayor.  Subsequently, immigrants began to arrive in the Yauco region from France, 
particularly from the island of Corsica. These immigrants occupied the Yauco highlands 
and were mainly dedicated to the coffee industry. 

With the granting of the Royal Decree of Grace of 1815, Yauco flourished remarkably, 
thanks to the introduction of the cultivation of cotton, sugar, and coffee.  More Corsican 
immigrants arrived in the mountainous area of the southwest of the island to dedicate 
themselves to coffee growing. In Yauco, coffee cultivation started in the wards of 
Rancheras, Diego Hernández, Aguas Blancas, Frailes, and Rubias.2

The cycles of foundation, development, and expansion of Puerto Rico's traditional urban 
centers were intrinsically linked to the processes of production and economic expansion 
of the residents. Yauco is no exception. The mountainous lands of Yauco were considered 
of high agricultural value for coffee plantations. The number of coffee plantations in 
Yauco increased and very soon Yauco became a coffee-growing municipality, 
developing the production of high-quality coffee that was exported directly to Europe. 
One of the factors that contributed to the development of the coffee industry in Yauco 
was that it had the Port of Guayanilla to export the product directly to Europe, Cuba, and 

1

2
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other markets. "Historical data show that during the nineteenth century, Puerto Rico was 
the sixth largest coffee producer in the world, exporting 60 million pounds of coffee to the 
most demanding world markets."3

The coffee economy boom of the nineteenth century influenced the expansion of the 
Traditional Urban Center of Yauco. The expansion of urban areas was notable during the 
nineteenth century. In 1824 the Urban Center had only 30 houses and 23 huts. (Figure 02).

Figure 02: Drawing by Augusto Plee, Pueblo de Yauco 1821.4

3

4
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In the reports made by the towns to make up the Geographical, Statistical, and Historical 
Dictionary of the Island in 1853, the following data are reported about the town of Yauco. 
"There are four public buildings, the masonry church, the cemetery, the butcher's shop, also 
made of masonry, and the King's house built in wood. In the village stand two masonry 

5

Already in 1866 Commerce Street was developed, which runs south of the main square. 

Comercio Street was 12 meters wide, equivalent to 36 feet wide. Twenty years later, in 
1872, the town of Yauco already had 11 masonry houses, 166 wooden houses, 77 
ranches or huts, and two public buildings, the church and the mayor's office. In the 
description made by Manuel Úbeda y Delgado in 1878 of the town, he points out 
the following data.

Yauco has 306 houses, 67 huts, 437 families, 9 fabric and fabric stores, 5 mixed stores,
and 35 grocery stores. The town suffered a fire in 1873, which reduced a large part 
of the population to ashes, was rebuilt with more care, and reached an importance 

6

Ten years after Delgado's description, the Corps of Military Engineers drew up a 
detailed topographical plan of the town of Yauco made by José Elola y Gutiérrez. (Figure 
03). In 1910, during Lieutenant William H. Armstrong's visit to the town of Yauco, the report 
he made for the U.S. Army revealed the following information about the town of Yauco.

Most of the town people are poor and ¾ are illiterate.
The businessmen of the town are mostly Spaniards.
Nearly all the merchants and landowners are Spaniards.
Buildings are of all classes and materials. 
There are some good brick buildings. None are more than two stories high; most 
are ground-floor buildings.

5

6
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The best building in the town is a modern 8-room school building near the R.R. 
station, built of concrete.
There is another older 4-room brick schoolhouse on the market plaza.

Figure 03. Corps of Engineers Plan, Yauco, 1888-92. José Elola y Gutiérrez.7

Not to Scale.

The next best building is the Catholic Church and the priest's house near the 
church. The house is a 2-story concrete house.
There are two plazas, the upper plaza where the Catholic Church is located, and 
the lower plaza used as a marketplace.
The town market and the town hall are located side by side on the market plaza.
Industries consist principally of a few cigar factories, some run factories, and several 
coffee mills where coffee is cleaned and prepared for the market. Yauco is one of 
the great coffee markets. 
The streets are narrow and poorly made.
There is no sewer or water distribution system.

7

NORTH

APE
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Besides the Roman Catholic church there is a small concrete Baptist church.
Masonic Lodge: they have a good masonry building near the new school by the 
R.R. station. (Figures 05 and 06).

Figure 04: 8

8 8
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Figure 05. Plan of Yauco, ca. 1910. Copied by Armstrong from another map.9

Not to Scale.

The plan confirms that the proposed project APE was not part of the Traditional Urban 
Center of Yauco in 1910. As observed in the aerial photograph of 1971, (Figure 20) the 
sector where project APE is located began to develop around the mid-twentieth century 
as a West extension of Comercio Street. A Market building was built, replacing the old 
open market square in the Traditional Urban Center of Yauco. 

The plot where the project is located is the property of the Rodríguez family, owners of the 
Borinquen Biscuit Factory. This lot was sold to the Municipality of Yauco to be used as an 
additional car park for the Plaza del Mercado. Don Antonio Rodríguez was the original 
owner of the plot under study. As evidenced by the analysis of aerial photographs, this 

9

NORTH

APE
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plot has not been developed and has remained unoccupied until the present.  The history 
of this Don Antonio Rodríguez family business dates back more than one hundred and 
forty-four (144) years. Borinquen Biscuit Corporation manufactures soda crackers and 
sweet cookies. The Company was founded in 1864. In addition to soda crackers and 
sweet crackers, he made bread. The facilities of Borinquen Biscuit Corp. are in Yauco, 
Puerto Rico.10

Figure 06: Aerial photograph from the 1970s showing the APE plot.11

10

11

NORTH

APE

MARKET 
SQUARE, 

1925

PUBLIC 
HEALTH 
UNIT, 
1937

Not to Scale.
Source: Enciclopedia de Puerto Rico.
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In the inventories of PRSHPO
sitio Nuevo (YU100013) it is described in the following: The Site was first reported by 
Archeologist Jesús Figueroa in 1986. The area was urbanized during the construction of 
El Cafetal 1 and El Cafetal 2 urban developments. Archeologists reported Pre-
Columbian ceramics materials in the area, but it has not been systematically studied. 

-Columbian materials on the west bank of the Susúa Creek. Possibly impacted 
when the first stage (ca. 1975) of the El Cafetal Urbanization was built. The original 
archeological site was probably destroyed by the construction of the residences. It 
was visited by the Archeologists Edgar Maíz, Eduardo Questell and Jesus 

12

12
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In addition to the Historic Zone of Yauco, which borders the project's APE to the east, the 
closest historic archeological resource to the site is the YU0100041 the Historical Bridges, 
Almácigo Bajo 0.449 miles (723 meters) to the Northwest of the APE. It is important to 
mention that Comercio Street is the old historic road from Yauco to San Germán, so it can 
be considered also of historical value. 

The main road connected to the west with San Germán (today Calle 
Comercio) and to the southeast with Guayanilla (today Highway PR-335). In 1828 
a new road was opened (today Calle 25 de Julio) that led directly to the Port of 
Guayanilla, crossing the Yauco River. 13

13

The 1.81 acres of the parcel under evaluation belongs to the urban area of Yauco. Most 
of the cultural resources in this area are of historical nature, associated with the Historic 
Zone and the Traditional Urban Center of Yauco. There are no reported Pre-Columbian 
archeological resources within ¼- mile radius within or the boundaries of the Direct APE. 
For regulatory agencies in Puerto Rico, ICP/PAE and PRSHPO, prehistoric and historic 
resources are always considered, as well as the archeological sites. 
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Figure 07: Localization of archaeological-cultural Historic resources near the Direct APE.
Scale: 1:20000.
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Five archaeological surveys were identified within a 1/4-mile radius of the APE. Of the five 
studies, three were negative and two were positive.  The closest study conducted is 
located northeast of the APE area at 0.141 miles away. This Phase IA-IB study was 
conducted in 1992 with negative results observing the presence of cultural resources 
above and below the ground. This study required permits for the construction of the Buena 
Vista (1) urbanization in Yauco. 

The second closest study to the APE was conducted to allow service lines.  Phase IA study 
was conducted in 2008 and is located 0.114 miles northeast of APE. As it is Phase IA, no 
underground investigation was conducted. The positive results of Phase IA are aided in
the Historical Study of the Urban Center of Yauco. The remaining three reports were 
worked with Phases IA-IB and Phases II, all for construction permits for commercial 
residential projects in the Historic Center of Yauco. On the plots of the Covadonga 
Condominium and the Commercial Residential Building, archaeological surveys in Phase 
IB were conducted. The Commercial Residential Building project received a 
recommendation for endorsement of the project. For the Jardín del Paraíso housing 
project, Archeologist Andrés Príncipe Jácome conducted Phases IA-IB and Phase II with 
negative results.
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Table1: Summary of archaeological studies near the project area ICP/PAE.14

Project Name Phase 
/ Years

Archaeologist Results Distance to APE

1. Buena Vista
Urbanization, 1992

ICP/CAT/YA- 92-13-03

Phase 
IA-IB

Juan González 
Colón

Negative 0.141 miles
(228 meters) to the 

northwest of the 
APE

2. Construcción del
Sistema Soterrado
Urbano, 2008
ICP/CAT/-YA 8-10-07

  (Highlight In Green color)

Phase 
IA

Adalberto 
Mauras 
Casillas

Positive 0.114 miles
(185 meters) to the 

northeast of the 
project APE

3. Condominio
Covadonga, 2000 
ICP/CAT/YA 06-10-03

Phase 
IA-IB

Jesús Figueroa 
Lugo

Negative 0.162 miles
(262 meters) to the 

northeast of the 
project APE

4. Jardín del Paraíso,
Vivienda de Interés
Social, 2008
ICP/CAT/YA 08-10-06

Phase 
II

Andrés 
Príncipe 
Jácome

Negative 0.193 miles
(312 meters) to the 

northeast of the 
project APE

5. Commercial
Residential Building,
2014
ICP/CAT/YA -14-12-02

Phase 
IA-IB

Juan González 
Colón

Positive 0.209 miles
(447 meters) to the 

northeast of the 
project APE

14
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Figure 08: Localization of Archaeological Studies in a 1/4-mile radio of the APE.
Not to Scale.

NORTH

APE

¼ MILE RADIUS

LEGEND
1. Buena Vista Urbanization, 1992. ICP/CAT/YA- 92-13-03.
2. Construcción del Sistema Soterrado Urbano, 2008. ICP/CAT/-YA 8-10-07.

(Highlighted in Green Color).
3. Condominio Covadonga, 2000. ICP/CAT/YA 06-10-03.
4. Jardín del Paraíso, Vivienda de Interés Social, 2008 ICP/CAT/YA 08-10-06.
5. Commercial Residential Building, 2014. ICP/CAT/YA -14-12-02.
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Topographic Map, 1946.
Figure 09. Scale: 1: 30000.

Coordinates: Lat: 18.035345, Lon: -66.852073
Source: USGS Topographic Maps. https://ngmdb.usgs.gov/topoview/
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Topographic Map, 1952.
Figure 10. Scale: 1: 30000.

Coordinates: Lat: 18.035345, Lon: -66.852073
Source: USGS Topographic Maps. https://ngmdb.usgs.gov/topoview/
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NORTH

Topographic Map, 1958.
Figure 11. Scale: 1: 20000.

Coordinates: Lat: 18.035345, Lon: -66.852073
Source: USGS Topographic Maps. https://ngmdb.usgs.gov/topoview/
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APE

¼ MILE RADIUS

NORTH

Topographic Map, 1966.
Figure 12. Scale: 1: 20000.

Coordinates: Lat: 18.035345, Lon: -66.852073
Source: USGS Topographic Maps. https://ngmdb.usgs.gov/topoview/
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NORTH

Topographic Map, 2013.
Figure 13. Scale: 1: 20000.

Coordinates: Lat: 18.035345, Lon: -66.852073
Source: USGS Topographic Maps. https://ngmdb.usgs.gov/topoview/
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NORTH

Topographic Map, 2018.
Figure 14. Scale: 1: 20000.

Coordinates: Lat: 18.035345, Lon: -66.852073
Source: USGS Topographic Maps. https://ngmdb.usgs.gov/topoview/
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NORTH

Topographic Map, 2024.
Figure 15. Scale: 1: 20000.

Coordinates: Lat: 18.035345, Lon: -66.852073
Source: USGS Topographic Maps. https://ngmdb.usgs.gov/topoview/
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Historic Aerial Photo, 1931.
Figure 16. Not to Scale.

Source: DTOP Photogrammetry.
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NORTH

Historic Aerial Photo, 1936.
Figure 17. Not to Scale.

Source: DTOP Photogrammetry.
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Historic Aerial Photo, 1950.
Figure 18. Not to Scale.

Source: DTOP Photogrammetry.
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Historic Aerial Photo, 1963.
Figure 19. Not to Scale.

Source: DTOP Photogrammetry.
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Historic Aerial Photo, 1971.
Figure 20. Not to Scale.

Source: DTOP Photogrammetry.
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Historic Aerial Photo, 1983.
Figure 21. Not to Scale.

Source: DTOP Photogrammetry.
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Historic Aerial Photo, 1995.
Figure 22. Not to Scale.

Source: DTOP Photogrammetry.
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NORTH

Historic Aerial Photo, 2005
Figure 23. Not to Scale.

Source: DTOP Photogrammetry.
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Analysis of topographic quadrangles and aerial photographs 

The analysis of the topographic quadrangles (1946, 1952, 1958, 2013, 2018, and 2024) and 
aerial photographs (1931,1936, 1950, 1963, 1971, 1983, 1995, and 2005), clearly evidence 
the site is unoccupied. The APE site has remained unoccupied to the present.  

Conclusions 

There are no archeological resources registered or known within the ¼ mile radi
of the APE. The closest historical cultural resources to the APE are in the Historic Zone 
of Yauco.  

The oldest historical quadrangles documenting the town of Yauco are the 1946, 1952, 
and 1958 quadrangles.  In these quadrangles, the APE parcel is observed undeveloped. 
In the aerial photographs of 1931, 1936, 1950, 1963, 1971, 1983, 1995, and 2005, the 
APE area continued to be undeveloped. The APE parcel is still undeveloped and used 
as a parking lot area by Yauco Municipality.  

Based on the reviews and analysis of historical context, archaeological 
context, topographical, and aerial photography, it can be established that the sector of 
the Direct APE is an undeveloped suburban parcel. The parcel is owned by the 
municipality of Yauco. Based on the historical review and the analysis of 
archaeological, topographical, and aerial photograph data, it can be established 
that the parcel has always been a parking area since its original intervention. There is 
no record or information available that archeological studies were conducted 
before the construction works and ground disturbances were carried out to develop 
the parking area. 

The property that conforms to the Direct APE has a nearly triangular polygonal perimeter 
configuration with a land area of approximately 1.81 acres. The current use of this land is 
dedicated to public parking that serves the west section of the Traditional Urban Center 
and especially the Market Square, on the south side of the parcel and which also has its 
main entrance access. The terrain has a longitudinal axis that runs from north to south with 
a very steeped topographic condition that increases altitude in the direction to the north. 
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Due to the characteristics of the proposed project, it will not affect any of the cultural 
resources nearby. Based on this analysis, we do not recommend additional 
archaeological studies for the APE site.

Identification of Historic Properties Architecture 

Existing information on previously identified historic properties has been reviewed to 
determine if any such properties are located within the APE of this undertaking. The review 
of this existing information, by a Program contracted Historic Preservation Specialist 

61), shows that the project area is adjacent to the JP/ICP Yauco Historic Zone, and 
National Register-eligible Yauco Traditional Urban Center.

Yauco Historic Zone (Figure 24) is recognized by means of the JP/ICP Resolution: 2023-60-
JP-ZH and by PRSHPO, which also includes several properties that are NRHP-listed and in 
the JP/ICP Puerto Rico Register. There are no properties within the Direct APE, despite its 
proximity to the Historic Zone, but there are five (5) properties that in the viewshed of the 
Indirect APE which are listed or eligible, (See Figures 26 to 39):

It is noteworthy to indicate that the Direct APE boundaries are on the west perimeter of 
the Historic Zone/District in which it locates its partial demarcation on the east side by 
Fernando Pacheco Street and on the south on Comercio Street. Also, it can be inferred 
from observation of quadrangles and aerial photographs that the areas to the north and 
west of the terrain were developed later, possibly between the end of the last and the 
beginning of the present century.
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According to the analysis of the topographic quadrangles and the succession of historical 
aerial photographs, the parcel of land could be identified as an inhabited area on the 
low part of a mountain, in the western sector of the town of Yauco, by 1931. The Market 
Square has already existed since its construction in 1925. 

This land remains unoccupied despite the expansion of the Foundational Center or 
Traditional Urban Center of Yauco in the direction of the west of the region. It is not until 
the decade between the 1980s-90s, in which the land was impacted to be used as a 
parking lot. It can be observed, especially for its commercial sector, especially on 
Comercio Street, and the need of the municipality to provide this type of facility for a 
growing, expanding town and compact urban blocks. 

There are approximately 126 properties within the ¼ mile radius that are part of the Historic 
Zone which conforms the Traditional Urban Center of Yauco. Several historic properties 
have been identified that are currently part of the Indirect/Visual APE and are included in 
the Historic Zone/District, some listed in either the JP/ICP or NRHP. These properties will not 
be impacted on or intervened by the proposed project.
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NORTH

APE

Historic Zone Designation and Demarcation Map for Yauco Municipality adopted May 17th, 
2023, by means of The Planning Board of Puerto Rico, Resolution 2023-60-JP-ZH.

Historic Zone 

Historic Zone Designation and Demarcation Zone of Yauco, Puerto Rico, 2023.
Figure 24. Not to Scale.

Source: Planning Board of Puerto Rico/ Applied Engineering Group.

Partial ¼ Mile Radius
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NORTH

Historic Properties within the APE and Visual/Indirect APE Map.
Figure 25. Coordinates: 18.03534545, Lon: -66.85207347.

Not to Scale. Source: Google Earth, 2024.

DIRECT APE

VISUAL 
APE

E D

A

C

No Historic properties are located within the project Direct APE. Several historic 
properties could be identified in the viewshed of the Indirect/APE:

A. (Visual/APE). Municipality Art and History Museum, and Library, (1880).
B. (Visual/APE). Rubble-works remnants. (ca. 1890).
C. (Visual/APE). Private Residence Property. (Vacant-Ruins). (ca.1890).
D. (Visual/APE). Market Square, (Plaza del Mercado), 1925.
E. (Visual/APE). Public Health Unit. (Now private offices), 1937.

COMERCIO STREET

MATTEI LLUVERAS STREET

MUÑOZ RIVERA STREET

B
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Historic Properties identified within Visual/APE.

A. Museum of Art, History and Public Library of Yauco de Puerto Rico, 188015. Listed.

The original building was of one level built in 1880. In the 1930's the second floor was built 
with two terraces and two cantilevered balconies. One, on the side facing Mattei Lluveras 
Street and another on Muñoz Rivera Street. 

Originally constructed in masonry and rubblework, the property has been remodeled to 
become the Catalá Library and the Cecilia Franceschini Filardi de Catalá Museum of Art 
and History, which was inaugurated on October 30, 2014. Built between the 19th and the 
beginning of the 20th Centuries as a Colonial Creole Style, it is a contributing and listed 
property part of the JP/ICP in the Historic Zone-District of Yauco. Located within the north-
east boundaries of the proposed project Visual APE whose distance from the center of 
the Direct APE is 275 Linear Feet (0.06 miles). (Figures 26 to 28).

Figure 26. Art and History Museum/ Public Library of Yauco, Puerto Rico, 1880.

15 Inventario de los Recursos Arquitectonicos de Yauco de Puerto Rico, Wilbert Pagán Ayala, 20 de 
noviembre de 2016. (Inventory of the Architectural Resources of Yauco de Puerto Rico, Wilbert 
Pagán Ayala, November 20, 2016).
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Figure 27. Museum of Art, History and Public Library 
of Yauco de Puerto Rico, 1880.

Fernando Pacheco Street Facade

Figure 28. Museum and Library at Muñoz Rivera Street Façade.
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B. Rubbleworks remnants, ca. 1890. Eligible.

These are remnants of a rubblework construction that is in the north-east perimeter and 
whose distance from center of Direct APE is 180 Linear Feet, (0.04 miles). It was probably 
part of the existing property wall which remains in the south of Mattei Lluveras Street and 
in which an art mural has been painted. It can be eligible under Criteria C that could 
embody the distinctive characteristic of a type, period and method of construction. 
(Figures 29 -30), and (Photos #39, 42, and 49).

Figure 29. Existing rubble works remnants at the north-east 
of the Direct APE site. View towards the east.

Source: Applied Engineer Group.
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Figure 30. Existing rubble works remnants at the north-east 
Direct APE site. View towards the south-east.

Source: Applied Engineer Group.
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C. Private property (Vacant and in a partially ruined state) on Fernando Pacheco Street, 
ca.1890. Visual APE. Eligible.

This is a 19th-20th Century Spanish Colonial Creole Style, commercial-storage type property. 
The façade plane is aligned with the sidewalk. Squared rubble work. smooth slaked lime 
and sand plastered finished surface with typical characteristic ornamentation vocabulary 
of the style. Details such as elevated parapet on top of the façade plane, straight cornice, 
ample paneled double doors fenestrations, surrounded with wide rectangular strip 

possesses a porch or access area to an interior lateral courtyard, located at the right side 
of the façade, with an elliptical (Carpanel) arch opening. It is possible that it was
constructed after the original property was built. 

Located within the east boundaries of the proposed project Visual APE, whose distance 
from center of the Direct APE is 240 Linear Feet, (0.04 miles), it is a contributing property, 
included in the JP/ICP Historic Zone-District of Yauco, Puerto Rico. It can be eligible under 
Criteria C that could embody the distinctive characteristic of a type, period and method 
of construction. (Figures 31 to 33).

Figure 31. Private property (Vacant) on Fernando Pacheco Street.
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Figures 32. Private property on Fernado Pacheco Street. Side porch 
access area with elliptical (Carpanel) arch.

Figure 33. Private property view towards north on Fernando Pacheco 
Street.
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D. Plaza del Mercado (Market Square) de Yauco, Puerto Rico. Listed.

Built in1925, the Market Square of Yauco, under the administration of Mayor Don Arturo 
Lluberas. It was the first structure that housed, under one roof, all the market-related
functions, which until 1925, were carried out in open lots. This new typology is the result of 
the health and hygiene standards and normative that were introduced by the U.S. 
government on the island. The construction work was overseen by Don Gaspar Roca and 
Don Francisco Bonilla.

The work followed the architectural pattern and expressions of the Rio Piedras Market 
Square, made by Architect Fidel Bufil Ramos. The engineer was Blas C. Silva. The original 
building is made of reinforced concrete with a steel corrugated panel covered roof over 
wooden trusses, it was 102' long and 78' wide, a central nave of 4 and two side naves 
of , and the height of the central nave of 20', and the side naves 11' with 8 stalls. 

Between 1950 and 1960 it was remodeled, changing its glass pediment from one 
complete piece to one with three segments. In addition, the corrugated metal roofs were 
replaced by flat reinforced concrete roofs. Located within the south boundaries of the 
proposed project Visual APE whose distance from the center of the Direct APE is 370 Linear 
Feet, (0.07 miles). It is a contributing listed property, and part of the JP/ICP Historic Zone-
District of Yauco, Puerto Rico. (Figures 34 to 36).



PUERTO RICO 2017 DISASTER RECOVERY, CDBG-DR PROGRAM

CITY REVITALIZATION PROGRAM (CRP)
Section 106 NHPA Effect Determination

45

Figure 34. Plaza del Mercado (Market Square) de Yauco, Puerto Rico, 1925.16

16 Inventario de los Recursos Arquitectonicos de Yauco de Puerto Rico, Wilbert Pagán Ayala, 20 de 
noviembre de 2016. (Inventory of the Architectural Resources of Yauco de Puerto Rico, Wilbert 
Pagán Ayala, November 20, 2016).
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Figure 35. Plaza del Mercado de Río Piedras, 192517. (Demolished).

Figure 36. Plaza del Mercado de Yauco (Yauco Market Square), 2024.18

Existing Conditions

17

18 Idem, and General Archive of Puerto Rico (AGPR), Public Works, Series: Municipal Works, Leg 73 
D, Exp. 2, Exp. 123.



PUERTO RICO 2017 DISASTER RECOVERY, CDBG-DR PROGRAM

CITY REVITALIZATION PROGRAM (CRP)
Section 106 NHPA Effect Determination

47

E. The Public Health Unit in Yauco,1937. NRHP Listed.

It is a small reinforced concrete building with a flat roof and portico. These are some of 
the basics expression elements of the Spanish Revival Style from early 20th Century. The 
main entrance of this property is oriented towards Comercio Street, It is neighboring 
towards the west of the Municipal Market and close to the site that serves as the town's 
municipal parking lot. 

This public health unit was one of two models built in Puerto Rico by the Puerto Rico 
Reconstruction Administration. As a public health unit, it was part of the preventive health 
and health education system established in 1926 by the Insular Department of Health in 
cooperation with the Rockefeller Foundation. On October 14th, 2021, the Public Health 
Unit in Yauco was included in the National Register of Historic Places, MP100007078.

Located within the south boundaries of the proposed project Visual APE, whose distance 
from center of the Direct APE is 362 Linear Feet, (0.07 miles), it is a contributing listed 
property, and part of the JP/ICP Historic Zone-District of Yauco, Puerto Rico. (Figures 37 to 
39).

Figure 37. Public Health Unit of Yauco Puerto Rico, 1937. 19

19
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Figure 38. Registered historic property (Public Health Unit)
of Yauco Puerto Rico, 2024.

Figure 39. Registered historic property (Public Health Unit)
of Yauco Puerto Rico, 2024.
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Determination

The following historic properties have been identified within the APE:

Direct Effect:
o There are no cultural resources that will be directly affected by the proposed 

project.
Indirect Effect:

o The existing cultural resources in the Visual/Indirect APE 
The Market Square.
The Public Health Unit.
The Yauco Art and Historic Museum.

They are within and protected by the designation of the Yauco Historic Zone
and the NRHP eligible Yauco Traditional Urban Center. These resources will 
not be indirectly affected by the proposed project.

Based on the results of our historic property identification efforts, the Program has 
determined that project actions will not affect the historic properties that compose the 
Area of Potential Effect. 
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Recommendation (Please keep on same page as SHPO Staff Section)

The Puerto Rico Department of Housing requests that the Puerto Rico SHPO concur that 
the following determination is appropriate for the undertaking (Choose One):

No Historic Properties Affected
No Adverse Effect

Condition (if applicable):
Adverse Effect

Proposed Resolution (if appliable)

This Section is to be Completed by SHPO Staff Only
The Puerto Rico State Historic Preservation Office has reviewed the above information 
and:

Concurs with the information provided.
Does not concur with the information provided.

Comments: 

Carlos Rubio-Cancela

State Historic Preservation Officer 
Date: 
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Project (Parcel) Location- Area of Potential Effect Map (Aerial)

COMERCIO STREET

Figure 40. Coordinates: 18.03534545, Lon: -66.85207347.
Not to Scale. Source: Google Earth, 2024.

NORTH

APE

MATTEI LLOVERAS STREET

MUÑOZ RIVERA STREET
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Project (Parcel) Location- Aerial Map

NORTH

APE and Visual/Indirect APE Maps.
Figure 41. Coordinates: 18.03534545, Lon: -66.85207347.

Not to Scale. Source: Google Earth, 2024.

APE

VISUAL 
APE

COMERCIO STREET

MUÑOZ RIVERA STREET
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¼ Mile Radius Map.
Figure 42. Coordinates: 18.03534545, Lon: -66.85207347.

Not to Scale. Source: Source: Google Earth, 2024.

NORTH

APE

VISUAL APE

1/4 MILE RADIUS
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Project (Parcel) Location- USGS Topographic Map

NORTH

Topographic Map, 2024.
Figure 43. Scale: 1: 20000.

Coordinates: Lat: 18.035345, Lon: -66.852073
Source: USGS Topographic Maps. https://ngmdb.usgs.gov/topoview/

APE

¼ MILE RADIUS
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Project (Parcel) Location- Soils Map

NORTH

Figure 44. Coordinates: 18.03534545, Lon: -66.85207347.
Not to Scale. Source: Google Earth, 2024.
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Project (Parcel) Location with Known Cultural Resources- Aerial Map

Figure 45. Coordinates: 18.03534545, Lon: -66.85207347.
Not to Scale. Source: Source: Google Earth, 2024.

NORTH

APE

VISUAL APE

1/4 MILE RADIUS
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A. Yauco Art and Historic Museum, ca. 1880.
B. Rubbleworks remnants.
C. Private Residence, ca. 1890.
D. Market Square, 1925.
E. Public Health Unit, 1937.
F. Historic Zone/District, (Figure 24).

B
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Project (Parcel) Location with Known Cultural Resources - USGS Topographic Map

APE

¼ MILE RADIUS

NORTH

Topographic Map, 1966.
Figure 46. Scale: 1: 20000.

Coordinates: Lat: 18.035345, Lon: -66.852073
Source: USGS Topographic Maps. https://ngmdb.usgs.gov/topoview/
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A. Yauco Art and Historic Museum, ca. 1880.
B. Private Residence, ca. 1890.
C. Market Square, 1925.
D. Public Health Unit, 1937.
E. Historic Zone/District, (Figure 24).
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Photograph Key

NORTH

Figure 47. Coordinates: 18.03534545, Lon: -66.85207347.
Not to Scale. Source: Google Earth, 2024.
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Photo: 01 Description: Visual APE. East view of Comercio Street.

Date:19/Nov/24

Photo: 02 Description: Visual APE. South view towards the Plaza del Mercado, 
1924. JP/ICP Historic Zone/District listed, contributing Spanish Revival 
Style property.Date:19/Nov/24



PUERTO RICO 2017 DISASTER RECOVERY, CDBG-DR PROGRAM

CITY REVITALIZATION PROGRAM (CRP)
Section 106 NHPA Effect Determination

60

Photo: 03 Description: Visual APE. West view of Comercio Street.

Date:19/Nov/24

Photo: 04 Description: APE. North view towards the project (Parking) main 
entrance, from Comercio Street. Not located within the Historic 
Zone/District.Date:19/Nov/24
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Photo: 05 Description: Visual APE. North view from Comercio Street. Private 
property. Not located within the Historic Zone/District.

Date:19/Nov/24

Photo: 06 Description: Visual APE. North view from Comercio Street. Private 
property. Not located within the Historic Zone/District.

Date:19/Nov/24
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Photo: 07 Description: Visual APE. South view from Comercio Street. Located 
within the JP listed Historic Zone/District boundaries. Contributing 
Spanish Revival Style property. (Historic Municipal Health Services 
Unit). Now private offices.

Date:19/Nov/24

Photo: 08 Description: Visual APE. East-south view from Comercio Street. 
Located within the JP listed Historic Zone/District boundaries. 
Contributing Spanish Revival Style property, partial facade. (Historic 
Municipal Health Services Unit). Now private offices.

Date:19/Nov/24
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Photo: 09 Description: Visual APE. South view from Comercio Street. Located 
within the JP listed Historic Zone/District boundaries. Urban passive 
park over existing public parking facilities property.Date:19/Nov/24

Photo: 10 Description: Visual APE. South view from Comercio Street. Located 
within the JP listed Historic Zone/District boundaries. Urban passive 
park over existing public parking facilities propertyDate:19/Nov/24
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Photo: 11 Description: Visual APE. East view towards the Plaza del Mercado 
contributing property and within the boundaries of the JP/ listed 
Historic Zone/District.Date:19/Nov/24

Photo: 12 Description: APE. North view towards the project (Parking) partial 
main entrance, from Comercio Street. Not located within the Historic 
Zone/District.Date:19/Nov/24
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Photo: 13 Description: APE. North view towards the project (Parking) partial 
main entrance, from Comercio Street. Not located within the Historic 
Zone/District.Date:19/Nov/24

Photo: 14 Description: View towards the north-west side of the project APE. Not 
located within the Historic Zone/District.

Date:19/Nov/24
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Photo: 15 Description: North view towards the project APE (Parking). Not 
located within the Historic Zone/District.

Date:19/Nov/24

Photo: 16 Description: North view towards the project APE (Parking). Not 
located within the Historic Zone/District.

Date:19/Nov/24
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Photo:  17 Description: Visual APE. West view from the project APE (Parking). 
Property not located within the Historic Zone/District. 

Date:19/Nov/24

Photo: 18 Description: South view from the project APE towards the Comercio 
Street and the Plaza del Mercado contributing property within the 
boundaries of the JP/ listed Historic Zone/District.Date:19/Nov/24
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Photo: 19 Description: North view towards the project APE (Parking). Not 
located within the Historic Zone/District.

Date:19/Nov/24

Photo: 20 Description: Visual APE. West view from the project APE (Parking). Not 
located within the Historic Zone/District.

Date:19/Nov/24
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Photo: 21 Description: Visual APE. North view from the project partial APE 
(Parking). Not located within the Historic Zone/District.

Date:19/Nov/24

Photo: 22 Description: Visual APE. North view from the project partial APE 
(Parking). Not located within the Historic Zone/District.

Date:19/Nov/24
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Photo: 23 Description: APE. South view showing the parking and towards the 
Comercio Street.

Date:19/Nov/24

Photo: 24 Description: APE. East view towards north-east parking egress on 
Mattei Lluveras Street.

Date:19/Nov/24
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Photo: 25 Description: APE. East view towards the north-east area of the 
parking project.

Date:19/Nov/24

Photo:  26 Description: APE. South-east view towards the project parking area 
and partially viewed of the Fernando Pacheco Street urban profile. 
(Visual/APE).Date:19/Nov/24
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Photo: 27 Description: APE. East view from the project parking area and 
partially viewshed of the Fernando Pacheco Street urban profile. 
(Visual/APE).Date:19/Nov/24

Photo: 28 Description: APE. East view from the project parking area and 
partially viewshed of the Fernando Pacheco Street urban profile 
(Visual/APE).Date:19/Nov/24
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Photo: 29 Description: APE. East view from the project parking area and 
partially viewshed of the Fernando Pacheco Street urban profile 
(Visual/APE).Date:19/Nov/24

Photo: 30 Description: APE. South-east view from the project parking area and 
partially viewshed of the Fernando Pacheco Street and partial 
Historic Zone/District urban profile (Visual/APE).Date:19/Nov/24



PUERTO RICO 2017 DISASTER RECOVERY, CDBG-DR PROGRAM

CITY REVITALIZATION PROGRAM (CRP)
Section 106 NHPA Effect Determination

74

Photo: 31 Description: APE. South view from the project parking towards the 
Comercio Street partial Historic Zone/District urban profile. 
(Visual/APE).Date:19/Nov/24

Photo: 32 Description: APE. South view from the project parking main entrance 
and towards the Comercio Street partial Historic Zone/District urban 
profile. (Visual/APE).Date:19/Nov/24
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Photo:33 Description: APE. South view from north area of the parking project.

Date:19/Nov/24

Photo: 34 Description: APE. South-west view from north area of the parking 
project.

Date:19/Nov/24
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Photo: 35 Description: APE. West view from north area of the parking project.

Date:19/Nov/24

Photo: 36 Description: APE. West view from north area of the parking project.

Date:19/Nov/24



PUERTO RICO 2017 DISASTER RECOVERY, CDBG-DR PROGRAM

CITY REVITALIZATION PROGRAM (CRP)
Section 106 NHPA Effect Determination

77

Photo: 37 Description: Visual/APE. East view towards the Mattei Lluveras Street 
from the north exit area of the project.

Date:19/Nov/24

Photo: 38 Description: Visual/APE. North-east view towards Mattei Lluveras 
Street. Historic Zone/District urban profile. Municipal Museum and 
Library Contributing historic property.Date:19/Nov/24
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Photo: 39 Description: Visual/APE. East view towards Mattei Lluveras Street 
Historic Zone/District.

Date:19/Nov/24

Photo: 40 Description: Visual/APE. South-east view towards Fernando Pacheco 
Street Historic Zone/District urban profile.

Date:19/Nov/24
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Photo: 41 Description: Visual/APE. South view towards Fernando Pacheco 
Street Historic Zone/District urban profile and additional parking area.

Date:19/Nov/24

Photo: 42 Description: Visual APE. South view towards painted mural on an 
historic wall remnant in Mattei Lluveras Street from the Historic 
Zone/District. Contributing public art.Date:19/Nov/24
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Photo: 43 Description: Visual/APE. North view towards Municipal Museum and 
Library on the Historic Zone/District in the Mattei Lluveras and corner 
of Fernando Pacheco Street. Contributing historic property.Date:19/Nov/24

Photo: 44 Description: Visual/APE. North view towards Municipal Museum and 
Library on the Historic Zone/District in the Mattei Lluveras and corner 
of Fernando Pacheco Street. Contributing historic property.Date:19/Nov/24
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Photo: 45 Description: Visual/APE. West view of the Municipality Museum and 
Library emblem signage on Fernando Pacheco Street in the Historic 
Zone/District. Date:19/Nov/24

Photo: 46 Description: Visual/APE. North view towards the corner of Fernando 
Pacheco and Mattei Lluveras Street in the Historic Zone/District. 
Contributing vacant property.Date:19/Nov/24
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Photo: 39 Description: Visual/APE. North-east view towards the corner of 
Fernando Pacheco and Mattei Lluveras Street in the Historic 
Zone/District. Contributing vacant property.Date:19/47v/24

Photo: 48 Description: Visual/APE. East view towards Mattei Lluveras Street in 
the Historic Zone/District. 

Date:19/Nov/24
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Photo: 49 Description: Visual/APE. North view towards the corner of Fernando 
Pacheco and Mattei Lluveras Street in the Historic Zone/District. 
Historic property remnants. (Mural painted on the opposite side). Date:19/Nov/24

Photo: 50 Description: Visual/APE. North view towards Fernando Pacheco 
Street in the Historic Zone/District.

Date:19/Nov/24
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Photo: 51 Description: Visual/APE. North view towards Fernado Pacheco Street 
in the Historic Zone/District where another parking area is located. 
(Not part of the APE).Date:19/Nov/24

Photo: 52 Description: Visual/APE. North view towards Fernado Pacheco Street 
in the Historic Zone/District.

Date:19/Nov/24
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Photo: 53 Description: Visual/APE. South view towards Fernado Pacheco Street 
in the urban profile Historic Zone/District.

Date:19/Nov/24

Photo: 54 Description: South view towards Fernado Pacheco Street in the 
Historic Zone/District.

Date:19/Nov/24
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Photo: 55 Description: Visual/APE. South-east view towards Fernado Pacheco 
Street in the urban profile Historic Zone/District. Contributing historic 
property (vacant).Date:19/Nov/24

Photo: 56 Description: Visual/APE. East view towards Fernado Pacheco Street 
in the urban profile Historic Zone/District. Contributing historic 
property (vacant) partial façade.Date:19/Nov/24
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Photo: 57 Description: Visual/APE. North view towards Fernado Pacheco Street 
in the Historic Zone/District.

Date:19/Nov/24

Photo: 58 Description: Visual/APE. South view on Fernado Pacheco Street in 
the Historic Zone/District. Non-contributing property.

Date:19/Nov/24
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Photo: 59 Description: Visual/APE. North view towards Fernado Pacheco 
corner of Comercio Streets in the Historic Zone/District boundary.

Date:19/Nov/24

Photo: 60 Description: Visual/APE. East view towards Comercio Street in the 
Historic Zone/District.

Date:19/Nov/24
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